. & ® ® ® ®

MINUTES

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

NEVADA STATE LEGISLATURE - 59th SESSION

March 30, 1977

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Mello at 8:00 a.m.

PRESENT: Chairman Mello, Mr. Bremner, Mrs. Brookman, Mr. Hickey,
Mr. Howard, Mr. Glover, Mr. Kosinski, Mr. Rhoads, Mr. Serpa and Mr.
Vergiels.

OTHERS PRESENT: John Dolan, Assembly Fiscal Analyst; Bill Bible,
Budget Division; Earl Oliver, Legislative Auditor, Senator Ty
Hilbrecht; and Ed Schorr, Deputy Fiscal Analyst.

Mr. Dolan and Mr. Bremner gave the report of the Subcommittee For
Distributive School Fund to the Committee (A copy of the report is
attached.) Mr. Bremner stated the report was the product of two or
three special hearings, one Saturday's work and a lot of hours by John
Dolan who put the report together. Mr. Bremner stated that Mr. Dolan
should be given a great deal of credit for the report.

Mr. Dolan, Mr. Bible and Mr. Kosinski explained to the Committee
A.B. 404 and the proposed amendment thereto, a copy of which is
attached.

A motion was made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the report of the Subcommittee
For Distributive School Fund; seconded by Mr. Howard. Motion passed.

The following budgets were closed:
HEALTH PLANNING AND RESOURCES (Page 275). Mr. Kosinski made a motion

for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

OFFICE OF THE STATE HEALTH OFFICER (Page 278). Mr. Kosinski made a
motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr.
Hickey. Motion passed.

MILK INSPECTION REVOLVING FUND (Page 28l1). Mr., Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs.
Brookman. Motion passed.

VITAL STATISTICS (Page 282). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption
of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman. Motion
passed.

SILICOSIS PROGRAM (Page 285). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption
of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL (Page 290). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman.
Motion passed.



dmayabb
Asm


DENTAL HEALTH (Page 291). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption
of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion
passed.

MATERNAL, CHILD, SCHOOL AND SPECIAL CHILDREN (Page 294). Mr. Kosinski
made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded
by Mrs. Brookman. Motion passed.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Page 298). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman.
Motion passed.

CONSUMER PROTECTION (Page 302). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL DISPOSAL (Page 305). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

BUREAU OF LABORATORY AND RESEARCH (Page 308). Mr. Kosinski made a
motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by
Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

BUREAU OF HEALTH FACILITIES (Page 312). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

IMMUNIZATION PROGRAM (Page 316). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman.
Motion passed.

CANCER SCREENING PROJECT (Page 318). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman.
Motion passed.

GONORRHEA SCREENING PROJECT (Page 320). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

FAMILY PLANNING PROJECT (Page 322). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed. (Mr. Glover voted no.)

WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN'S (WIC) FOOD SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM (Page 324).

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation;

seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (Page 326). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN (Page 408). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM. (Page 412). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

CHILD WELFARE (Page 416). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption
of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion
passed.

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (Page 424). Mr. Kosinski made a
motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs.
Brookman. Motion passed.

e
.
L
“—,J



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


CHILD PROTECTION (Page 427). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption
of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman. Motion
passed.

U.S. INDIAN SERVICE SERVICE (Page 430). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs.
Brookman. Motion passed.

FEDERAL CUBAN REFUGEE (Page 432). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed. (Mr. Howard voted no.)

INDOCHINESE REFUGEE (Page 434). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman.
Motion passed. (Mr. Howard and Mr. Glover voted no.)

WORK INVENTIVE (Page 436). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption
of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman. Motion
passed.

REHABILITATION DIVISION ADMINISTRATION (Page 437). Mr. Kosinski made

a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation and that a Letter

of Intent be sent to the Administrator of the Rehabilitation Division
directing him to develop procedures whereby recipients of services
from this division receive follow-up studies to determine the success
of the division's programs; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION (Page 440). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

SOCIAL SERVICES - VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION (Page 446). Mr. Kosinski
made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded
by Mrs. Brookman. Motion passed.

COMMITTEE TO HIRE THE HANDICAPPED (Page 448). Mr. Kosinski made a
motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by
Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

SERVICES TO THE BLIND (Page 450). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

BLIND BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (Page 453). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman.
Motion passed.

SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE BLIND (Page 455). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

HOMEBOUND INDUSTRIES (Page 457). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mrs. Brookman.
Motion passed.

ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG REHABILITATION (Page 459). Mr. Kosinski made a
motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr.
Hickey. Motion passed.

BUREAU OF DISABILITY ADJUDICATION (Page 462). Mr. Kosinski made a
motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr.
Hickey. Motion passed.

YOUTH TRAINING CENTER (Page 472). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

BOYS SCHOOL, GIRLS SCHOOL, OUTSIDE AGENCY CARE (Page 473). Mr.
Kosinskl made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation;
seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


YOUTH PAROLEE FOSTER HOMES (Page 474). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

NEVADA GIRLS TRAINING CENTER (Page 475). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr.
Hickey. Motion passed.

GIRLS TRAINING CENTER, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT,
TITLE I (Page 479). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of
the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

PROBATION SUBSIDIES (Page 483). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

SPRING MOUNTAIN YOUTH CAMP (Page 485). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for
adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Page 495). Mr. Kosinski made a motion
for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

AGING SERVICES (Page 497). Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption
of the Governor's Recommendation; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion
passed.

A.B. 404 - Revises provisions for allocating certain money to
community training centers for retarded persons.

Mr. Kosinski stated there was concern expressed during the Committee
meeting yesterday that the bill appeared to be open ended and appeared
to indicate that if any of the community training centers qualified,
they could get the necessary funding for additional clients without

any limit being placed on the funding. Mr. Bible prepared a

recommended amendment for the bill (which is attached). The recommended
Section 5 would provide that the maximum amount of funds which could

be expended on the community training centers would be limited by

the appropriation and the amount stipulated in the budget.

Mr. Kosinski personally feels that the concept contained in A.B. 404
is a good one. It would permit the division to reward community
training centers that are conducting good programs and would keep the
funding down on programs that were not up to specified standards.

The bill provides on Page 2, the last sentence: "The Division shall
determine the relative weight to be given to these factors." This would
permit the division to adopt standards that if they are met by a
particular training center they would get additional funding. The
recommendation as Mr. Kosinski understands it, in the first year of
the biennium the Division could provide that any particular training
center would get anywhere between $400.00 and $422.00 per quarter per
enrollee and during the second year of the biennium the figure would
be from $400.00 to $445.00 per enrollee per quarter. Again, pursuant
to the Division's determination that these community training centers
are meeting higher standards and doing a better job.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion to amend A.B. 404 as suggested by adding
Section 5 language; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

As to the operating deletion, Mr. Bible stated when he reviewed the

bill yesterday, he noticed that was a change and did not fully under-
stand the change. It wasn't explained in the testimony. Mr. Bible
talked to Mrs. Haase and she indicated that the reason they want the
change is that they do have federal funds that are available for staffing
in some of the centers. Thus they could use the state monies for
operating expenses, which seems reasonable. Mr. Bible would not
recommend that the word "operating" be deleted.

-

?.!i
L]
i



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


- . .

Mr. Bible stated the Division can get federal grants for staffing.

Chairman Mello went on record to say that when those federal grants
are no longer available, it is up to the Division to discharge the

people that they hired with the grants.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for a "Do Pass, as Amended" on A.B. 404,

and that the Chairman send a Letter of Intent to the Division
indicating that any increase in staff due to federal grants, the state
will not pick up those dollars at a later date; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES (Page 272). Mr. Kosinski stated that

the subcommittee recommends that the position of Public Information
Officer II be deleted. There was extensive testimony from the Director,
who strongly advocated the inclusion of this position. He believed
obviously that this person would help him in dealing with the press

and he did assure the subcommittee many times over that he did not
intend to use this position and has not used it to "bolster his

ego". However, the subcommittee did not believe that this new position
should be included within the budget.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion to amend the budget by deleting the
new position of Public Information Officer II; seconded by Mr.
Hickey. Motion passed. (Mrs. Brookman voted no.)

Mr. Kosinski made a motion that a Letter of Intent be sent to the
Director of the Department requesting that he initiate procedures
requiring that clients of his various agencies are tracked while
receiving services from the Department and for at least one year
thereafter to determine the success or failure of these programs.
This will also enable the Department to determine if a client is
receiving service from more than one agency. This tracking should
include any inter-agency services and even an out-of-state follow-up
is appropriate and feasible; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,
as Amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed. (Mrs. Brookman
voted no.)

BUREAU OF COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES (Page 286). Mr. Kosinski made
a motion to amend the budget to delete the existing position of
Social Worker III; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,
as Amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

DRINKING WATER PROGRAM (Page 306). Mr. Kosinski made a motion to
amend the budget that the regular appropriation for the second year
of the biennium be increased by $6,240, reflected on the line item
nominated County Programs; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,
as Amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

HEALTH AID TO COUNTIES (Page 315). Mr. Kosinski made a motion to
amend the budget that the Regular Appropriation be increased to
$396,157 for each year of the biennium; seconded by Mr. Rhoads.
Motion passed.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,
as Amended; seconded by Mr. Rhoads. Motion passed.

DIVISION OF CHILD CARE SERVICES (Page 493). Mr. Kosinski stated that
the subcommittee, after receiliving extensive testimony and probably
spending as much time on this particular item as they did on any other
single item, the subcommittee recommended that the Division of Child

Ny
LY
‘»«J



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


hd . .

Care Services be deleted from the budget and that the provisions of
Chapter 432A of NRS either be amended or be repealed. The subcommittee
further recommended that a position of Child Care Service Officer
should be located within the Welfare Administration Office and budget.

Mr. Kosinski stated that the recommendation is on Page 8 of the
subcommittee report in the Welfare Administration budget. The
position should be in the unclassified service and should be budgeted
at a salary of $16,000 per year, with fringe benefit costs of an
additional $2,240.00. The operating expenses must also be included.

The subcommittee believed that this particular division, in reviewing
its statutory responsibilities and in reviewing the accomplishments
of the personnel within the division, the subcommittee was not
convinced that these duties or accomplishments justify the continued
expenditure of the taxpayers' dollars. Many of the responsibilities

presumably assigned to this Division are presently assumed and satisfied

by the Welfare Division, the State Division of Health and various
offices within county government in Clark and Washoe counties. The
subcommittee could not recommend the continued existence of this
Division.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion that the budget be deleted; seconded by
Mr. Vergiels. Motion passed. (Mrs. Brookman voted no.)

WELFARE ADMINISTRATION (Page 398). Mr. Kosinski made a motion that

the budget be amended in that a new position be created within the
Welfare Administration Office and budget which would be nominated

the Child Care Service Officer and would be in the unclassified service
at a salary of $16,000 per year, with fringe benefit costs of $2,240.00
and that Mr. Dolan provide the additional figures to include any
operating expenses necessary; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion passed.

Mr. Kosinski stated the subcommittee's recommendation does not include
the deletion of the Board. It is Mr. Kosinski's understanding

that what the recommendation does do is that one of the first bills
Ways and Means passed out this Session was A.B. 86 which moved the
responsibilities for Child Care Advisory Board from the Welfare
Division over to Child Care Services Division. Mr. Wahrenbrock
suggested that possibly by Executive Order it could be transferred
over, but Mr. Kosinski believes if an amendment is going to be made
to Chapter 432A anyway, it should be provided that that Board is
placed back into Welfare, which would be the appropriate place for it
to be since the Division has been deleted.

Mr. Kosinski stated his understanding is that the provision for an
Advisory Board to handle child care services is mandated by the federal
government so those services are needed to be provided by an Advisory
Board. The Welfare Board could provide that function.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,

as Amended; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion passed.

ASSISTANCE TO AGED AND BLIND (Page 405). Mr. Kosinski stated that
under Adult Group Care Clients, the subcommittee recommended that the
state's share for 1977-78 be increased to $311.00 per month and

that the state's share for 1978-79 be increased to $331.00 per month.

The subcommittee heard extensive testimony concerning the services
provided to the state by these adult group care facilities and it is
one of the few areas where Mr. Miller ventured to vary from the
Governor's Recommendation and he supported not only the home and
believed that a further increase was justified. The increase would
result in an added appropriation for the first fiscal year of the
biennium of $13,800 and for the second fiscal year of the biennium
$21,600.

kgb
Ly
2



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


Mr. Kosinski made a motion that the Adult Group Care Facilities
supplement be increased $13,800 for fiscal year 1977-78 and $21,600
for fiscal year 1978-79 which would increase the state's share from
$113.10 per month per person to $118.85 for fiscal year 1977-78 and
from $120.05 to $129.05 per month per person for fiscal year 1978-79;
seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,

as Amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

HOME MAKING SERVICES (Page 410). Mr. Kosinski stated that the
subcommittee heard a strong pitch by Mr. Miller that even though he
believed under present projections that this budget was adequate to
provide 55,000 hours of service which he thought may be sufficient,
he also felt that the services provided under this budget were
extremely valuable to the state in the event that they were needed
but not available., If they were not available, people who receive
these services in many instances would have to be placed in state
supported facilities. Mr. Miller asked for an increase. The sub-
committee recommended that a reserve be created within this budget
of $25,000 which would be a 75/25% match and would require $6,250.00
of state general funds in the first year of the biennium and the same
in the second year, which would be matched with Title XX monies of
$18,750, and if necessary a letter of intent be sent. If it can
just be placed in the budget and shown clearly that this is merely

a reserve fund, that would be adequate as well.

Mr. Kosinski stated that at one point the subcommittee was willing
to recommend the inclusion of $25,000 general fund dollars in the
budget. Later when they deleted the Child Care Division budget they
then determined that they would transfer that Title XX money
available and the subcommittee lowered the figure even more.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion that the Committee adopt the report of
the subcommittee and that the budget be amended to include a reserve
fund which is composed of $6,250.00 for fiscal years 1977-78 and
1978-79 in General Fund Dollars and $18,750.00 from Title XX Social
Service Monies to provide $25,000 for each of the two years of the
biennium; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion passed.

Mr. Hickey made a motion that the Committee rescind action on the
amendment; seconded by Mr. Serpa. Motion failed.

Mr. Kosinski made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,

as Amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion passed.

EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION (Page 136). Senator Hilbrecht was asked
by Chairman Mello to explain some reductions in the Education
Administration budget and three successive budgets in the State
Department of Education, which were adopted by the Senate Finance
Committee so that Ways and Means could analyze the reasons and the
basis for those reductions.

Senator Hilbrecht stated early on when Senate Finance had before them
the State Department officials, they inquired in the area of the
reductions, particularly in the field of educational consultants,
which the Governor had recommended. Many members of Senate Finance
didn't feel the explanations received were satisfactory. Senator
Hilbrecht was asked by the Chairman of Senate Finance to do some audit
activities in that area so that Senator Hilbrecht could come into the
Committee and explain and answer any questions that it appeared the
representatives of the State Department were unable to answer.

As a result Senator Hilbrecht used the services of his Legislative
Intern, along with Earl Oliver, Legislative Auditor and his staff

and recently conducted a Legislative audit. Senator Hilbrecht stated
that the fiscal personnel have assisted them in trying to supply
current data. As a result of the study which took approximately four
weeks, they derived the material in the attached handout.


dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


Looking through the handout you will see that all of the material
came from the State Department of Education itself and from the audit

material developed in an audit of that department by Mr. Oliver's
staff.

After reviewing the material contained in the presentation, Senator
Hilbrecht met with Mr. Oliver and his staff and decided they would
make positive recommendations which appear on the second, third and
fourth pages of the handout with this criteria in mind: They had
asked the State Department to identify what their responsibilities
were under law, including federal law. They indicated that they
had to respond in three areas.

First, there were State Legislative Mandates; secondly, there were

Federal Mandates; and thirdly, the Board itself had imposed upon
them certain mandates.

They took a document which is the fifth page of the handout from

the presentation made by the Department to the Governor of the State
of Nevada which resulted in the Governor's budget recommendations

and asked them to identify by man hour or on a man year basis all the
areas in which they had a Legislative Mandate, a Board Mandate or

a Federal Mandate and to allocate to each of those areas the number

of man days they had budgeted for it. They also asked the Department
to translate that into dollars.

They then examined the next page in the handout (which is No. 10).
Page ten of the presentation made by the Department to the Governor
indicated something that was unique because in Nevada we don't
usually budget anything aside from man hour requirements or
budgetary dollar requirements. They noticed that they had an item
amounting to 11.38% entitled Reserved Response and they were curious
to explore that matter with the Department. Finally, after the
letter in the handout, Senator Hilbrecht received the following two
pie-charts in explanation of the former pie-chart.

By that stage, they were able to ascertain that indeed they had
eliminated the reserve response so they asked what positions they
had eliminated and apparently none of them had been eliminated.
The explanation is that of Mr. Costa in his letter of February 23,
1977, which is attached.

Senator Hilbrecht reported back to Senate Finance that from the

facts, principally the man hour allocations by the Department itself
to those tasks which they identified as being their responsibility,
there appears to be some fat in the budget. Senator Hilbrecht

then asked Mr. Oliver to go back and try to identify those personnel
or at least those budget areas where the fat lay, keeping in mind

that they were not interested in effecting in any way the Department's
ability to perform in any area that they had identified. They

wanted to utilize only the Department's own figures.

There was some difficulty that arose because at this point it became
clear that the budgets as presented are really meaningless in the
context that they ordinarily expect to examine an Executive format
budget. That is, it became clear that the mere fact that an
educational consultant happened to be funded or appear in the Governor's
budget in the Vocational/Educational budget did not mean that that
person was performing tasks which are identified or identifiable as
vocational/educational tasks. Rather, they were advised that they
needed the flexibility with these high paid people to allow them to
perform so many hours during a given academic year, for example, in
one area and so many areas in another and really where they put

them in these budgets was entirely immaterial. It was difficult for
Senate Finance, being constrained to the budget format, to analyze
it in that fashion. Senator Hilbrecht asked Mr. Oliver to prepare

some graphic displays identifying each position in the Department
and by organization.

kA
[ G-
Q‘"‘;


dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


4 ‘ .

Once that was done, then applying the Mandates that Senator Hilbrecht
had given to Mr. Oliver and to his intern, they all went back in and
tried to locate where the difficulties were. They identified,
principally, three areas. First is the middle management people.

The policy would be to look at the job descriptions provided the
Governor. After Senator Hilbrecht was assigned the task of re-
evaluating the Department, the Department furnished him with a very
large volume, which contained some different job descriptions for

the same people. Later on, they received still a third series of job
descriptions. They are broadly similar, but there are some differences
and the differences were in response to a problem that they thought
they identified.

In the Superintendent's office, it became apparent right away that
there was a middle level of administration in the Executive Assistant.
They compared the job description of the Superintendent, Deputy
Superintendent, Executive Secretary and the Executive Assistant and
determined that there was only one additional duty that the Executive
Assistant performed that was not an overlap with the jobs of the
Superintendent and the Deputy Superintendent and that was that he

was required to prepare an agenda for board meetings. Other than that,
his duties were entirely an overlap. Furthermore, as they examined
the man hour allocations again, it wasn't apparent that these jobs
were so overwhelming that they required the number of man hours that
three people in this executive capacity would be required to furnish.
They felt that the additional duty of simply preparing an agenda

for a monthly board meeting was not an adequate justification for
that position and therefore recommended it for deletion. That is
representative of the first category and there are several other
selective positions that they identified in this category, that

is middle level management that were not justified by their job
descriptions from the Department when compared with other people

in the Department and were not justified by workload and man hour
figures supplied for each of their responsibilities.

The second area applied to one individual which is a photographer

in the Office of Internal Service. They examined his job description
and then Ms. Butler and Mr. Oliver's staff people examined the
statements that they had received from the Department with respect

to what he actually did. They felt that the duties that the
photographer was actually performing were not photographic duties,
but in truth and in fact, while some photography was required it was
of such a minimal nature that it could easily be contracted out at

a lesser expense and more important his duties as they actually
translated into what he did and what he does apparently is prepare a
panphlet or magazine that the State Department publishes on a monthly
basis. That sounded like perhaps enough justification, except for
the fact that there is another staff person whose specific staff
responsibility is identified in this area. They felt that once
again, there was no justification in the budget based on the policy
statements or the job descriptions by the Department for that particular
position.

The third category is in the Office of Accountability, in educational
consultants. This is an area that is very difficult to analyze
because these are professional people. They perform a whole host

of rather specialized consultant services and in some cases actually
perform middle management type of activities. They decided there

was only one reasonable way to approach this problem which was
approached by going back once again to the State Department's own
allocation in these areas to identify all the man hours of the
consultants in these areas and to indicate a justification based on
work days. They also told Senator Hilbrecht that they did not work
the same kind of work year as other state employees. They worked a
195 day work year, the reason being that 26 days were left for
general management, another 5 days for self-improvement or professional
improvement and a number of other days. What they did without
commenting on whether or not that was the right number of work days
to expect from an individual, they adopted that number and applied
all their man day allocations in these areas of responsibility and
divided by 195 so the Department would be given the benefit of their

Ly 7%



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


assumed workload. This resulted in a difference between the number
of educational consultants actually on staff and the number of man
days required to perform the tasks identified by the Department.
Another thing discovered in this area were a number of wvacant
positions. There were positions carried in the budget and on the
organization of the Department which were not filled and in some
cases had not been filled for some time. For example, there is an
Indian Education Consultant which has been vacant since sometime in
1976. Senator Hilbrecht was told that they were so frustrated in
trying to f£ill the qualifications that the position probably would
not be filled but they would use him for something else.

They also identified other positions that had been deleted by the
Governor. Those had been deleted because they had been vacant.
Those are the excess positions that were not justified in the manner
in which they described. Senator Hilbrecht pointed out that at the
top of the budget in the middle management area, there is another
position which is Assistant Director of Program Services. This,
once again, is one of the middle management positions. The reason
for recommending the elimination of the position was the same given
earlier with respect to the Executive Assistant. In this case,
there was already a Deputy to the Director so if the Director were
for any reason was traveling or ill, the Department would still be
managed by someone with general responsibility. Secondly, they
noticed that in each area of expertise, there was another Assistant
Director who had a portfolio. 1In other words, he had responsibility
in each of the specific areas. They felt that this provided already
a three level management tier and not withstanding there are a number
of people to be coordinated and managed, they felt that the three
level management tier should be maintained. There was no express

or different duty given to the Assistant Director for Program
Services that was not a responsibility of the Director oxr the

Deputy Director or one of the Program Directors, so they recommended
that for deletion.

Senator Hilbrecht called the Committee's attention to Pages 2, 3
and 4 of the handout and stated that those are the specific budget
recommendations. They relate you to the page of the budget, the
budget number and identify a job title and a salary savings item
for the years of the biennium. The Senate decided that since they
were not experts in the field of education they would not endeavor
to second guess management. They simply provided salary savings
and it seemed the only equitable way to do it was to crank back
into those budgets salary savings in the area where management had
already allocated the positions identified as being excess. This
results in the recommended salary savings that appear in the final
number of each one of the presentations.

Mr. Serpa and Mr. Vergiels will work with Mr. Oliver and Mr. Gamble
and will take action on the budget as soon as possible.

Senator Hilbrecht stated Senate Finance offered Mr. Gamble and his
staff the opportunity to appear before Senate Finance on three
separate occasions after they made their budget presentation. There
was rebuttal provided by them to Senator Hilbrecht's presentation.
Senator Hilbrecht then asked Mr. Oliver and his intern to go back and
address themselves to that. They identified some terminology errors.
The result does not change the earlier recommendations.

Chairman Mello pointed out that Senate Finance had also cut some

clerical positions and asked if there were any other clerical positions

Senate Finance felt could have been deleted.
Mr. Oliver replied that in summary there are 106 positions. If

all of the proposed reductions were accomplished, the department
would have 85 positions remaining in several budgets. Of that there

~-10-



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


@ ® @ ® ®

would be 7 executive, 38 professional and 40 clerical. Obviously
that is a very rich ratio of clerical to professional. The action
Senate Finance took with salary savings was not specific positions
but was Mr. Oliver's opinion and presumption that the Department
would then reorganize with a different ratio rather than a 2 to 1
professional/clerical and would probably be able to enhance or save
some professional positions as opposed to clerical. The present
ratio is 11 executives, 50 professional and 45 clerical. About

a 2.4 to 1 ratio and it would be 2.1 after the reductions.

Mr. Glover asked if indeed these positions are not needed what is

the point in allowing the Department to decide which positions will
go. They will end firing a bunch of secretaries and keeping the rest
of the people on. Mr. Oliver replied it would seem to him that

they could very effectively reorganize the Department mandate to come
in lean and strong and have the necessary professional positions

that they have identified in their mandates and only the necessary
clerical support. Mr. Oliver feels that the Department would react
to the Legislative intent and meet their mandates.

Senator Hilbrecht stated his philosophy is that the State Superintendent
of Public Instruction is a constitutional office. He is a person

who is held in high esteem and is a highly paid executive. They

felt that the budget analysis approach they are taking should leave
him every conceivable latitude in terms of determining for himself

how he should allocate the resources. To begin with, they began

with the budget that he built. It would be unfair to them to impose
at the same time their Legislative mandates on him as well as the
other responsibilities he has and by the same token telling
administratively who he should use to do it. If he felt that he were
the only administrator that the Department required, consistant with
the approach Senate Finance took, he could virtually accomplish that
by assigning actual service responsibility to the people who are now
in executive positions and conserving in other areas than simply
deleting the stenographic assistant. It is the Legislature's duty

to determine how much money, based on what the Administrator

presents, he really needs to run the office, but the manner in which
he runs it, the actual staffing that he identifies or assigns
responsibility is a part of the administrative and not the legislative
chore.

COMMISSIONER FOR VETERANS AFFAIRS (Page 113). Mrs. Brookman made
a motion that $3,000 be placed in the budget each year of the biennium
for the Advisory Commission; seconded by Mr. Kosinski. Motion failed.

Mr. Glover made a motion that $1,500 be placed in the budget each year
of the biennium for the Advisory Commission; seconded by Mr. Hickey.
Motion passed. (Mr. Mello, Mr. Howard, Mr. Bremner and Mr. Serpa
voted no.)

Mr. Howard stated he wasn't here to hear testimony and initially

vote upon this budget, yet he received a very derrogatory, smart,
vindictive letter from a gentleman in Las Vegas. Mr. Howard answered
his letter and said he was a veteran and had been a veteran since 1946,
and had fully support the veterans' programs, but he was leaving Mr.
Howard "chilled" about supporting any more veterans' programs relative
to the type of letter he received.

Chairman Mello agreed with Mr. Howard and stated that anytime the
Committee receives threatening letters and threatening Legislators
with re-election, it is absolutely pathetic.

Mr. Hickey made a motion for adoption of the Governor's Recommendation,
as amended; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion passed. (Mr. Mello,
Mr. Howard, Mr. Bremner and Mr. Serpa voted no.)

The meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

fes

Yy -11-



dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Text Box
March 30, 1977


ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

On February 1, 1977, the Chairman of the Ways and Means
Committee appointed a subcommittee to review the budget for
the Department of Human Resources. The subcommittee initially
consisted of Mr. Kosinski as Chairman and Mrs. Brookman, Mr.
Vergiels and Mr. Serpa. Subsequently, the chairman also ap-
pointed Mr. Hickey and Mr. Rhoads to the subcommittee. The
committee conducted hearings on February 19, 20, 21 and 22 and
on March 13, 1977. The full committee held a public hearing on
March 21, 1977, at the Sparks City Hall relating solely to the
Nevada Mental Health Institute, Division of Mental Hygiene and
Retardation. At these hearings substantial data was gathered by
the subcommittee concerning the budget requests of the various
agencies withiﬁ the department, the numerous programs administered
within the department and various problems encountered within the
department and betwéen the department and members of the public.
The administrators of the divisions and agencies within the de-
partment were requested to:
1. Justify all existing and new positions.
2. Delineate all expenses included in indi-
vidual line items.
3. Document any and all federal requirements
which they intended to rely upon to justify portions
of their budgets.
4. Trace transfers between budgets.
5. Explain programs.
6. Justify reclassifications.
7. Justify new items, including new posi-

tions, expenses and programs.

The Department of Human Resources is the largest department




of state government, having in excess of 2,000 employees. The
Department has the largest budget among the various branches of
state government. Throughout the coming biennium (1977-1979)

it is anticipated that the Department and its various agencies
will expend in excess of $200,000,000. The anticipated expendi-
tures for fiscal 1978 are nearly 300% greater than those for fis-
cal 1972. (Appendix A) The subcommittee conducted its review
of the Department's 85 budgets while mindful of the conflicting
priorities for taxpayers' dollars and the limitations on the
taxpayers' ability and willingness to fund ineffective or unneces-
sary programs.

I.

DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES (p. 272)
RECOMMENDATION:
1. The subcommittee recommends that the position of
kPublic Information Officer 2 be deleted from the budget;
: 2. The subcommittee recommends that, with the exception
of the amendment recommended above, the remainder of the budget
be approved according to the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION.

3. The subcommittee recommends that a Letter of Intent
be sent to the Director of the Department requesting that he
initiate procedures requiring that clients of his various agencies
are tracked while receiving services from the Department and for
at least one year thereafter to determine the success or failure
of these programs. This will also enable the Department to
determine if a client is receiving service from more than one
agency. The subcommittee was disappointed at the inability of
these various agencies to guage the effectiveness of their programs.
This tracking should include any inter-agency services and even

an out-of-state followup is appropriate and feasible.




JUSTIFICATION:

The subcommittee was not convinced that the taxpayer's
dollars should be consumed for public information officers,
public relations persons, advertising personnel or any other
position which is not providing direct or needed administrative

services to the people of this state.

II.

HEALTH PLANNING AND RESOURCES (p. 275)

RECOMMENDATION:

The subcommittee recommends that the GOVERNOR'S RECOM-

MENDATION BE APPROVED.
JUSTIFICATION:

The subcommittee received no convincing testimony that
the Governor's recommendation should be amended in any manner. The
subcommittee did receive testimony concerning the Certificate of
Need Contract between this agency and the Insurance Division,
Department of Commerce. A hospital industry spokesman testified
that this contract was unnecessarily expensive to the agency and
that it might better use these funds within its own budget.
However, the subcommittee heard testimony from the Department and
reviewed the contract between these two agencies and then
determined that it was to the benefit of the taxpayers of the

state that the present arrangement be continued. (Appendix B)

ITI.

OFFICE OF THE STATE HEALTH OFFICER (p. 278)

RECOMMENDATION:

The subcommittee recommends that the GOVERNOR'S RECOM-

MENDATION be adopted.

¥ or-

A

-

&%y




iv.
MILK INSPECTION REVOLVING FUND (p.281)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

v. -
VITAL STATISTICS (p.282)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

VI
SILICOSIS PROGRAM (p.285)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

VII.
BUREAU OF COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES (p. 286)

RECOMMENDATION:

1. The subcommittee recommends that the existing posi-'
tion of Social Worker 3 be deleted.

2. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of
the budget be adopted in accordance with the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDA-
TION.

JUSTIFICATION:

1. The existing position 6f Social Worker 3, according
to testimony, has been vacant for more than two years. Even though
the subcommittee received testimony that the division was working
to reclassify this position as a Nutritionist, it was believed by
the subcommittee that the excessive period of time in which this
position was vacant justifies its deletion from the budget. It is
also to be noted that the budget contains two other nutritionist

positions.

VIII.
TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL (p.290)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

L0483




DENTAL HEALTH (p. 291)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.
X.
MATERNAL, CHILD, SCHOOL AND SPECIAL CHILDREN (p. 294)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XIQ
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (p. 298)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XIT.
CONSUMER PROTECTION (p. 302)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XIII.
RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL DISPOSAL (p. 305)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

X1IVv.
DRINKING WATER PROGRAM (p. 306)

RECOMMENDATION:

1. The subcommittee recommends that the regular appro-
priation for the second year of the biennium be increased by $6,240.
This increase should be reflected on the line item nominated County
Programs.

2. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of the
budget be adopted as per the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION.

JUSTIFICATION:

1. The subcommittee received testimony from the adminis-
trators of the Clark County and Washoe County Public Health Depart-
ments concerning their participation in the drinking water program.
Testimony indicated that the County Programs line item was developed
from a report done by Boyle Engineering. Testimony indicated that

the consultant's report underestimated salary costs to the counties

\ . K el
B e o




-6 - w

in implementing this program. The counties will actually need
money in both years of the biennium. However, the budget division }
indicated that the program will not consume the entire appropriation *
for the 1977-1978 fiscal yéar. Consequently, the first year

of the biennium will contain adequate monies to provide the counties
with the increase funds. However, General Fund monies will he

needed for the second year of the biennium.

Xv.

BUREAU OF LABORATORY AND RESEARCH (p. 308)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted. ' ’ \

XVI. \
BUREAU OF HEALTH FACILITIES (p. 312) \

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the $
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted. ’

XVII. ) »

HEALTH AID TO COUNTIES (p. 315)

RECOMMENDATION :

The subcommitee recommends that the REGULAR APPROPRIATION |
be increased to $396,157 for each year of the biennium.

JUSTIFICATION:
The subcommittee heard exten;ive testimony from representa-
tives of Clark and Washoe Counties concerning their increasing
needs for services in this area. The testimony indicated that while

population was rapidly rising, federal funds were decreasing for

health services.

Testimony indicated that a per capita formula based on
seventy five cents ($.75) had been established last session but that
certain federal funds were included to reduce the state's contribution.

The subcommittee retained the $0.75 figure but employed
|

estimated 1977 population figures of: Clark - 359,628; Washoé - 168,581.
I



-7 -

XVIII.
IMMUNIZATION PROGRAM (p. 316)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XIX.
CANCER SCREENING PROJECT (p. 318)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

.
GONORRHEA SCREENING PROJECT (p. 320)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXI.
FAMILY PLANNING PROJECT (p. 322)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXII.

that the

that the

that the

that the

WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN'S (WIC) FOOD SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM (p.

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXI1II.
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (p. 326)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

The subcommittee's report dealing with the Division of Mental

that the

that the

324)

Hygiene and Mental Retardation will be submitted at a later date.

oy

bots
;;w :
L3

o




WELFARE ADMINISTRATION (p. 398)

RECOMMENDATION:

1. The subcommittee recommends that a new position be created
within the Welfare Administration office and budget. This new position
should be nominated as Child Care Service Officer. This position
should be in the unclassified service and should be budgeted at a
salary of $16,000.00 per year, with fringe benefit costs of an
additional $2,240.00. Operating expenses for this budget must also
be Ancluded.

Chapter 432A of NRS must be amended or repealed under this
proposal to accomplish, among other things, placing the child care
advisory functions under the Welfare Division.

2. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of this
budget be approved according to the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

JUSTIFICATION: The subcommittee heard extensive testimony
concerning the Division of Child Care Services (p. 493) and its
various activities. As will be indicated later in this report the
subcommittee recommended the deletion of this Division and the
effective repeal of its statutory authorization. However, the
subcommittee was not convinced that it is not desirable to have a
single person within the State who has an overall view of the
availability and need of child care services. For this reason, the
subcommittee recommended that this position be created within the
office of the Wélfare Administration during the coming biennium. It
is felt that a review of the operations of this office during the
1979 session may indicate the desirability of either continuing the

office or possibly deleting it and its function entirely from

state government.

XXV.
ASSISTANCE TO AGED AND BLIND (p. 405)
RECOMMENDATION:
1. The subcommittee recommends that the Adult Group Care
Facilities Supplement be increased $13,800 for fiscal 1977-78 and
$21,600 for fiscal 1978-79.

‘ .

ozt
Phoe,
~z




- 8=A -

2. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of this

budget be approved as the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION.

JUSTIFICATION: The subcommittee heard considerable testi-
mony, including some support from George Miller, suggesting that the
increases in this line item had not kept pace with inflation. The
éubcommittee also heard requesﬁs that any increase be made retroactive
to January 1, 1977. The subcommittee did not believe that the recom-
mendation should be made retroactive as had occurred in the past under
special circumstances. However, the subcommittee did believe that the
Governor's recommendation should be further increased to insure that
this supplement is keptcurrent with inflation over the past four years.
The subcommittee believed that these facilities serve a vital function
in our total assistance program and that the taxpayer receives adequate
benefits for the revenues paid to these facilities. Alternative

forms of assistance are considerably more expensive.

XXVI.
AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN (p. 408)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXVII.
HOMEMAKING SERVICES (p. 410)
RECOMMENDATIQN:
1. The subcommittee recommends that a reserve be created

in this budget to provide for emergency assistance in this area if the

1455




need should arise. The subcommittee believes that this reserve should
be composed of $6,250 for fiscal years 1977-78 and 1978-79 in General
Fund dollars and $18,750 from Title XX Social Service Monies to providej
$25,000 for each of the two years of the biennium.
2. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of this
budget be approved in accordance with the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION.
JUSTIFICATION: The subcommittee believed that the goal

of this program - to keep welfare recipients within their own home -

is worthy of state support. The subcommittee believed that the Welfare‘

Division should have extra dollars available to it if the need should
arise. The $25,000 reserve will provide 5,000 hours of homemaker
service. The $25,000 could provide substantial savings to the State
Generél Fund if the other appropriated funds for this budget should
be deleted. The Title XX monies are those saved from deleting the
Child Care Services Divisions and some extra Title XX monies.
XXVIII.

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM (p. 412)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted. |

XXXIX.
CHILD WELFARE (p. 416)

RECOMMENDATION; The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.
XXX.
MEDICAL CARE UNIT (p. 420)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

JUSTIFICATION: The subcommittee heard testimony, parti-
cularly from representatives in Clark County, that states may be re-
quired to provide cash assistance to medically eligible persons whose
eligibility had been established after the date of their death. This
amount could exceed $2,000,000.00. However, the Budget Division has
indicated their expectation of counter-cyclical monies from the federal
government which could be used under the Title XIX program. (Appendix

C) Pursuant to this recommendation, your subcommittee does not recom-
w

!

i
1
f




® o .9 ® ®

mend that any monies be added to this budget over that requested by

the Governor.

XXXT.
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (p. 424)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXXII.
CHILD PROTECTION (p. 427)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXIV.
U. S. INDIAN SERVICE (p. 430)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXXV.
FEDERAL CUBAN REFUGEE (p. 432)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

"GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

IXXVI.
INDOCHINESE REFUGEE (p. 434)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXXVII.
WORK INCENTIVE (p. 436)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends tha£ the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XXXVIII.
REHABILITATION DIVISION ADMINISTRATION (p. 437)
| RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S ﬁECOMMENDATION be.adopted. The subcommittee recommends
that a Letter of Intent be sent to the Administrator of the Rehabili-
tation Division directing him to develop procedures whereby reci-
pients of services from this division receive follow-up studies to

determine the success of the divisions's programs. The subcommittee

F Ny




:

- 11 -

was struck by the lack of follow-up procedures throughout this divi-

sion as well as throughout the Department of Human Resources.

XXXIX.
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION (p. 440)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XL.
SOCIAL SERVICES - VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION (p. 446)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XLI.
COMMITTEE TO HIRE THE HANDICAPPED (p. 448)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XLII.
SERVICES TO THE BLIND (p. 450)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

- GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XLIII.
BLIND BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (p. 453)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XLIV.
»SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE BLIND (p. 355)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XLv.
HOMEBOUND INDUSTRIES (p. 457)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XLVI.
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG REHABILITATION (p. 359)

4..'21 RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the




- 12 -
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

XLVII.
BUREAU OF DISABILITY ADJUDICATION (p. 462)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends tha£ the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.
XLVIII.
NEVADA YOUTH TRAINING CENTER (p. 465)
RECOMMENDATION:
1. The subcommittee recommends that the Library 1 posi-
tion be funded with federal LSCA funds.
2. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of

this budget be approved according to the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION.

JUSTIFICATION: The subcommittee received testimony from the
Budget Division and from the State Librarian that federal dollars
could be applied for this position. The position has been funded
in the past biennium by LSCA funds and the subcommittee believed
that the position could again be so funded during the coming
biennium. (Appendix D) A Letter of Intent should be directed to
the State Librarian concerning these federal funds.

LXIX.
YOUTH PAROLE - BOYS' SCHOOL (p. 469)
YOUTH PAROLE - GIRLS' SCHOOL (p. 480)
RECOMMENDATION:

1. The subcommittee recommends that the Youth Parole for

the boys and the girls schools should be combined both in statute
and budget.

2. The subcommittee recommends that a salary savings of
$37,830.00 for fiscal 1977-78, and $38,780.00 for fiscal 1978-79 be
included in this budget.

3. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of
these budgets be approved according to the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION.@

JUSTIFICATION: |

1. The subcommittee found that there is considerable du-

plication in the work in these two agencies. The subcommittee be-

lieves that there is no reason that, in most cases, a male probation




- 13 =

officer cannot visit both male and female youths in any particular
area, particularly in the rural countiés. The subcommittee re-
ceived testimony that other probation departments, both in Nevada
and in California, have parole officers assigned to both male and
female probationers. In combining these budgets, the subcommittee
believes that a bill similar to S.B. 94 (1977) should again be
introduced as soon as possible.

2. The subcommittee believes that in combining the two
yough parole budgets and functions there should be a considerable
savings in both salary and operating expenses. The subcommittee
believed that it was not at this time in a position to make a
recommendation as to the exact amounts of any such savings so it
decided to include a line item of Salary Savings, thereby placing
the burden upon the administrator of the Department to make the
recommended cuts within these two agencies. It is suggested that
a parole officer and supervisors position be deleted.

L.
YOUTH TRAINING CENTER
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT, TITLE I (p. 472)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.
LI.
BOYS SCHOOL, GIRLé SCHOOL, OUTSIDE AGENCY CARE (p. 473)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.
LITI.
YOUTH PAROLEE FOSTER HOMES (p. 474)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.
LITI.
NEVADA GIRLS TRAINING CENTER (p. 475)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.




@ ® @ ® ®
- 14 -

LIV.
GIRLS TRAINING CENTER
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT, TITLE I (p. 479)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

Lv.
HOME OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD (p. 482)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
state provide support for up to 45 girls at a level of $472.50 per
month.

JUSTIFICATION: The subcommittee heard considerable testimony
that it was impossible for the home to provide adequate care for
these young girls at the existing support level. The subcommittee
was also convinced that the services provided by this home are of
extremely high quality and that it is in the best interests of the

taxpayers of the state that the increased support level be provided.

LVI.
PROBATION SUBSIDIES (p. 483)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

LVII.
SPRING MOUNTAIN YOUTH CAMP (p. 485)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

LVIII.

NORTHERI NEVADA CHILDREN'S HOME (p. 486)
SOUTHERVY NEVADA CHILDREN'S HOME (p. 489)

RECOMMENDATION:

1. The subcommittee recommends an increase in the salary
for the four Cottage Couple II positions and the 24 Cottage Couple I
positions, resulting in an increase in the General Fund appropriation
for this budget of: Southern Home - $13,778.00 in fiscal 1977-78 and
$14,086.00 for fiscal 1978-79; Northern Home - $13,271.00 in fiscal
1977-78 and $13, 572.00 in fiscal 1978-79.

1.154




o ® ® ® ®
- 15 -

2. The subcommittee recommends that the remainder of the
budget bé approved according to the GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION.

JUSTIFICATION: The personnel Division has reclassified the
positions of Cottage Couples to more accurately reflect their long
work hours and their many added skills in working with the children

(Appendix E).

LIX
DIVISION OF CHILD CARE SERVICES (p. 493)

RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that this
budget be deleted and that the provisions of Chapter 4322 of NRS be
amended to provide that those statutory duties are assigned to the
Office of Child Care Services located within the Office of the
Director of the Department of Human Resources. This office might be
part of the Youth Services Agency.

JUSTIFICATION: In reviewing the statutory responsibilities
of this division and in reviewing the accomplishments of the personnel
within this division, the subcommitfee was not convinced thatvthese
duties or accomplishments justified this continued expenditure of
the taxpayers' dollars. Many of the responsibilities presumably
assigned to this division are presently assumed and satisfied by

the Welfare Division, the State Division of Health and various offices

within county government in Clark and Washoe Counties. The subcommittee§

could not recommend the continued existence of this division.

LX.
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (p. 495)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

LXI.
AGING SERVICES (p. 497)
RECOMMENDATION: The subcommittee recommends that the

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATION be adopted.

|
I
|
|
i




DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

= " STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDING

o FISCAL YEARS 1972 THROUGH 1976

o INCREASE | | & B
GENZ=AL 1976

FL\D OVER Director's Rehab Aging Child Care Environ Health Welfare MH-MR Youth Svs

APPROP~ _ATIONS 1972 TOTAL Office Divis._ion Services Services Protection Division Division Division Agency ‘

1576 97% $41,068,017 $ 253,397 $1,677,972 § 119;139 $ 42,905 $ 302,410 $3,616,802 $19,803,674 $9,921,835 $5,329,793
1575 29,807,185 209,458 1,459,145 133,053 36,512 (1) 2,902,908 13,271,247 7,3]8;746 4,476,116
1574 26,689,223 175,627 968,901 107,065 26,121 2,199,976 13,041,064 6,354,089 3,816,380
1573 20,636,227 94,204 450,849 27,893 (2) 1,759,408 9,523,863 5,909,512 2,870,498

1572 20,860,722 88,734 541,128 11,854 1,818,141 9,730,960 5,520,395 3,149,510

FEDERA. FUNDS | | |

1576 146% | 38,529,793 21,671 4,963,790 1,355,108 4,198 393,811 2,389,118 26,758,864 2,448,859 | 194,374

1575 34,156,194 1,755 3,570,787 1,417,179 26,525 (1)} 2,510,395 24,584,403 1,913,441 131,709

1374 26,142,683 -0-' 3,298,142 999,454 1,318 1,731,515 18,778,199 1,160,274 173,781

1873 22,632,279 7,263 2,338,101 500,503 (2) 1,424,591 17,827,932 391,485 142,404
1872 15,637,977 10,915 1,982,457 225,691 1,098,405 11,951,297 247,032 ‘122,180
T0TALS |

1976 118% 79,597,810 275,068 6,641,762 1,474,247 47,103 696,221 6,006,010 46,562,538 12,370,694 _5,524,167.

1675 63,963,379 211,213 5,029,932 1,550,232 65,037 (1) 5,413,303 37,855,650 9,232,187 4,607,825 g

1974 52,831,906 175,627 4,267,043 1,106,519 27,439 3,931,491 31,819,263 7,514,363 3,990,161 E

1973 43,268,506 101,467 2,788,950 528,396 (2) 3,183,999 27,351,795 6,300,997 3,012,907 _

1972 36,498,699 99,649 2,523,585 237,545 2,916,546 21,682,257 3,271,69.

(1) Included with Health Div. - separated by budget account FY 76
Legislature 1973 to begin in FY 74

@) 508 W

nning and Resources transferred to DHR from Governor's Office beginning FY 77

5,767,427




. - @ K 3
T ’ . QPENDIXB

STATE OF NEVADA
HEALTH PLANNING AND RESOURCES

CAPITOL COMPLEX

ROOM 604, KINKEAD BUILDING

805 E. KinG STREET
MIKE O'CALLAGHAN

Covennon CARSON CITY, NEVADA 88710
ROGER S. TROUNDAY TELEPHONK (702) 885-4720 MYRL NYGREN i
OIRECTOR ADMINISTRATOR - |

RECEIVED

LECISLATIVE COumSEL BUREAL
March 24, 1977

MAR 24 1977
MEMORANDUM | OFFICE OF FISCAL ANALYS!S
TO: GENE PIERETTI, DEPUTY FISCAL ANALYST, LEGISLATIVE
| COUNSEL BUREAU :
FROM: MYRL NYGREN #% - #7,
. SUBJECT: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON CON/1122 REVIEW CONTRACT

Attached with this memo is.a copy of the handout material
we provided to the Assembly Committee on Health and Welfare
which delineates the advantages to the contract being with
the Insurance Division.

MN/sca

Attachmentsv/’

1.1




i e T

Comments as to ramifications and concerns if the CON/1122 Review
Contract was transferred back to the Office of Health Planning
and Resources:

1. Office of Health Planning and Resources would lose the _ ;
additional legal, fiscal and investigative support we o
currently receive from the Insurance Division, partlcularly
in financial feasibility of all CON/1122 review projects.
In this regard, expertise is required to look at:

1.1) Financial ratio such as debt ratio, current ratio,
quick ratio, equity ratio, asset:debt ratio;

1.2) types of fundlng, such as revenue bonds, general :
bonds, loans, interest rates; ) i

1.3) economic impact of debt on the cost of patient care;
1.4) the configuration of the regional asset base;
1.5) cost revenue analysis.

2. It would require a general appropriation increase of $20,000
to fully carry out the responsibilities of the program.
Currently, the Insurance Division contract would provide
for this State match.

3. It could require a duplication of effort in the sense that the
Office of Health Planning and Resources could be challenged by
the Health Systems Agencies and/or applicants as to the accuracy
of information we receive from any other source. More than |
likely this would probably occur with each application and the
Office of Health Planning and Resources would have to do just
what the Insurance Division is already doing.

Attached with these comments are some hand-out materials provided g
to the Assembly Health and Welfare Committee delineating the 8
advantages as to why it is a more effective mechanism for contracting
with the Insurance Division to carry out the Legislative intent of

NRS 449.440-450 and NRS 439A in addition to the mandates of PL 93-641.

The contract with the Insurance Division is in keeping with the
Federal mandate for carrying out the separate functions, i.e.,
planning and regulation with separate staff.




® o © P ®
| NRS
1122 CON i augssy ACTIVITY
COST
v’ v V CONTAINMEN T
| | CAPITAL EXPEND)
v Y4 v/ &
DEPRECIATION
:/ Y INDEBTEDNESS
& )
* v RELATED CISTS
- OPERAT IN &
l/ '/ 1/ EXPENSES
PART/AL FPAYMENTS
’/- | / FOR CARE
cCOsT OF
v’ V' | pesearcy
| -\ wveep For
v v/ v INCURAIN G
CAPITAL TNVEST-
| | PERCENT OF
v y/ V' | Fe REruaw
W ~— / \ ‘ e J
ONLY UPON APPLICATION ANNUVALLY

BY SPECIFIC FACILITY




ADVANTAGES OF CONTRACT

One agency gathering financial in- ‘ 1.
formation: ‘

Legal authority.

Concentration of expertise in 2.
financial analysis.

Annual collection of fiscal
information.

Possible elimination of duplicate
reporting by hospitals regarding 3.
Hi11-Burton.

Totally separates the planning

function from the regulatory
function.

1.i59

WHY?

Provides greater capability to assess |
the impact of large expenditures and/or |
change in services on the cost of care .
to the patient.

Regular access to financial information. |
on unit cost of services enhances capa--
bility of State Health Planning and :
Development Agency (SHPDA) in providing
technical assistance to: financially
troubled facilities.

Separation of planning function from
regulatory function assures more
objective planning and more objective
regulatory decisions.




CON/1122 PROCESS

" APPLICATION
STATE HEALTH P HSA FOR REVIEW
PLANNING AGENCY ¢ AND COMMENT

‘INSURANCE DIVISION FOR
REVIEW FUNCTION AND
RECOMMENDATION WITH

JUSTIFICATION
STATE HEALTH
PLANNING AGENCY
APPROVE OR DENY
ISSUE APPROPRIATE —— — —— -~ (APPLICANT AND/OR HSA
NOTICE TO APPLICANT MAY APPEAL STATE AGENCY

DECISION TO HEW)

s !




March 24, 1977

MEMORAN DUM

TO: Assembly Ways and Mcans Committee
N
FROM: Howard E. Barrett /L()/(
|

SUBJECT: Additional Title XIX Med;cal Care Costs

During Ways and Means Committee hearings, payment policies for hospital out-
patient care, deceased persons, and persons who have not yet been certified for
Supplemental Security Income have been discussed. The cost projections in the
Executive Budcet were derived from data for the first five months of fiscal year
1977, a period during which these additional program features were not in effect. .
Therefore, the Executive Budget does not reflect these costs.

1. Cost Reimbursement for Outpatient Hospital Services - Prior to May 18, 1976,
Welfare Division paid hospitals the actual cost of service delivery for out-
patient care. Effective May 18, 1976, reimbursement of actual costs was
discontinued, and the Welfare Division began paying for outpatient services
based on the same fee schedule used for services rendered at a doctor's of-
fice as part of a general cost containment effort in the Title XIX ledicaid
Program. ' :

Hospital representatives have appeared before the Ways and Means Committee
and have testified on behalf of restoring the policy of reimbursing in the
amount of actual costs for outpatient care. The Nevada Hospital Association
has estimated that reinstating outpatlent cost reimbursement would require
additional funding as follows:

- Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

1978 1979

State $131,730 $147,537
Federal 131,730 147,538
Total : $263,460 °  $295,075

2. Federallv Mandated Coverages

a. Deccased Persons — Effective January 10, 1977, the Welfare Division re-
sumed Medicaid coverage for those persons who die after applying for
Medicaid but before approval of their application. The Welfarc Division
had climinated medical coverage for deccased persons consistent with So-
cial Security's policy of denying financial assistance to this same
group of clients. However, the federal government has ruled that the
Welfare Division must pay medical bills incurred from the date of appli-
cation for medical assistance to the date of death. 1In addition, under
federal regulation, these clients arc also eligible to claim medical
coverage for the three wonths prior to the date of application if they
would have been eligible had they applied carlier and if they cam pro-
vide evidence of unpaid medical bills during that period.

1153




 "March 24, 1977

rage 2

The Welfare Division, based on average medical costs 1in the three months
prior to death and on an estimate of the number of cases which are af-
fected by this policy, estimates the following additional costs which
are not included in the Executive Budret, either for the fiscal year
1977 Supplemental appropriation or for the 1977-79 bicnnium.

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

1977 1978 1979
State | $432,270 $ 968,220 $1,084,320
Federal _ 432,270 968,220 1,084,320
Total $864,540 $1,936,440 $2,168,640

Accepting Medicaid Applications Prior to Approval by Social Security for
Cash Grant

Since Medicaid eligibility is determined by the State according to the
same criteria used by the federal government for cash payments, the Wel-
fare Division had adopted the practice of not accepting applications for
medical assistance unless the applicant had already been approved by So-
cial Security for a money grant. The federal government has now ruled
that the Welfare Division must accept Medicaid applications from those
whose applications to Social Security for cash assistance are still
pending. Since Medicaid eligibility is effective retroactive to the
date of application for approved clients, this mandate has the effect of
making aged and disabled persons eligible for more months of medical as-
sistance and thereby raises costs. -

The Welfare Division has projected the number of cases which could be
affected by this policy change based on the number of applications which
have, in the past, been denied for lack of established SS1 eligibility
and, after applying the expected costs per receipient month, have made
the following estimates of additional Title XIX costs not included in
the Executive Budget.

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

1977 1978 1979
State § 77,220 $180,240 $201,462
Federal 17,220 180,240 201,462
Total $154,440 $360,480 $402,924

We do not recommend restoration of cost reimbursement for outpatient care since
it is not federally required. However, medical eligibility for the deceased
persons and for those whose applications for cash assistance are still pending
is now mandatory, and since these costs are not included in the Exccutive Bud-
ret, it appears that additional funding will be required for these program
corponents, If continued federal countercyclical monies are available to sup-
port these costs in the next biennium, I recormend that the countercyclical
funds be utilized rather than increasing State appropriations to Title X1X for

1153




March 24, 1977
Page 3

the next biennium. Presently, there are three bills before thc'Congrcss, all of
which propose to extend countercyclical aid past the current September 30, 1977,
expiration date, and none of which change the guidelines with regard to usage of
funds in Title XIX. We contacted the federal Office of Revenue Sharing by tele-
phone last week and their legal staff informed us that there would be no problem
in using countercyclical funds in Medicaid, assuming the program is extended.

We are awaiting writtem confirmation.

Although the prospects for continued funding seem to be good; and although it
appears that we would be able to apply these funds toward Title X1X, we still do
not know what the federal government is going to do.

I recommend that the Legislature allow all countercyclical funds to be spent for
Title XIXand that if we cannot spend all receipts of countercyclical aid for
Title XIX, the Governor be permitted to apply these funds toward other purposes
consistent with the federal act. If the latter situation arises in the interinm
between legislative sessions, the Legislature could be kept informed via per-.
iodic reports to the Interim Finance Committee.

HEB :MA/md

el

W
s B4




STATE OF NEVADA | M"‘EOC*‘“G"*‘“‘

Governor

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION  nouy e pover
R CAPITOL COMPLEX reter
' CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89710

" March 8, 1977

['% pe
L:L‘ F :7,"__:_,

2
R // I~
u&l fumy ~
o, tf CU [l ‘a "L AN ’,“ﬁ,
o .

84y
WaR 5 - 1977

Crrice
MEMORANDUM o Flscar 4

. 'JAL )’S/S
TO: Ed Schorr
Deputy Fiscal Analyst

FROM: William Bible 0&

SUBJECT: Librarian - Nevada Youth Training Center

Ed, in response to your request for information on the above referenced
subject, I have attached copies of correspondence between myself and
the State Librarian on the librarian position. '

The March 3, 1977, memorandum from the State Librarian indicates that
the librarian was originally provided as part of an LSCA demonstration
grant but that "if the Legislature were to budget this position with
federal dollars, the State Library could, within the intent of the
federal law, provide a grant considering the advice of our Council to
Nevada Youth Training Center from LSCA funds."

I have also attached a copy of the accreditation standard which indi-
cates that at least a one-half time position is necessary for accredita-
tion purposes in an institution of between 125 and 250 enrollees.

As the Committee has reviewed the Executive Budget, I am sure that they
have noticed that federal funds are utilized to maximum benefit possible.
By using federal funds in areas that are principally of State concern,
the net effect is to free-up State funds for other high priority State
purposes where federal funds are not available. Our recommendation
would be that the librarian position at Nevada Youth Training Center be
budgeted with federal LSCA funds.

WB/rs

Enclosures




e

. “%:
‘-
P

4

[

e e . e et D A ) ARTRTL Y

P ~ POLICIES AND STANDARDS FOR ACCREDITATION OF

hazards of fires, storm, earthquake, and enemy action should be taken
throughout the buildings and grouads. All personnel shall be trained to cope

Cwithosuch emcigency stuations,

B, Eguipment

School furniture, equipment, and instructional materials shell be of sufii-
cient quality and quantity to permit full student participation in the instruc-
tiona! peozrem, dincluding the laboratory phases. Materials should bs
convenient to the classrooms and storage space should be availuble for cquip-
ment not in use,

C.Inspection of School Plant and Equipment

An inspection of the schoo! plant and cquipment shall be made by an
appropriate local school official carly in the fall of each school year and alt
deficiencies shall be listed on the Annual Report, The school official may be
the administrator, a director of buildings and grounds, or a competent person
appointed by the Board.

STANDARD V=Jnstructionul Media

The Northwest Association considers the instructional media center to be
a very important part of the educational program of a high school. It should
be under the direction of a qualilied media specialist who supervises the
cataloging and organizing of all books, periodiculs, pamphlets, and other

instructional materials, The specialist aids teachers and students in locating,

sciccting. and using them,

Close cooperation between the tcachmg staff and the media specialist is
essential to the administration of a good center,

In order to insure that the high school instructional media center be
zdequate to serve its educational function, the Assocxauon has established the
followmg minimum standards:

A. Use of Center

The development of a good instructional media center and its proper use
are essential to an effective program. The center shall be open for use by
students and teachers during all pericds of the day, including the lunch
period, and immediately preceding and following regular school hours. It is
recommended that it be open evenings and Saturdays when feasible. Ade-
quauie orientation in the use of the center shall be provided for students and
s:3ff, Joint plarning should be done between the instzuctional media center
specialist and teachers to encourage the usc of the instructional media center
resources in daily class activities,

B. Fucilitics

The facilitics, space, and equipment of the center shall be adequate for the
number of students enrolled and s/w!! be attractively arranged.

.. ———

. HIGH SCHIOOLS AND SPECIAL PURPOSE SCHOOLS 25

The basic instructional media center provides adequate [acilitics and space
for the {following:

1. Stdent wnd teacher use of facilities for large groups, small groups,
individual study, viewing, listening, ecording, studsat and staff work areas,
and general library, '

2. Housing of 2t basic instrectional miedia such as books, periodical
pictures, und other printed materials, and audiovisu2l materiais and equip
ment.

C. Clussifying, Cetaloging, and Processing ()]'A!a:ert'élr

Al instructional center materials housed in the school shall be properly
inventoried and cutaloged, A shelf list of all titles shall be maintained,
Standard card filing shall be used for all instructional matcrial and equipment.

D. Repuir and Replacement
Provision, finuncial and otherwise, should be made for the repair and

 replacement of instructional media center materials and cquipment.

E.S tuffing

The foilowing chart gives the media specialist requirements which shall be
ghserved. The figst person shafl be 3 cogtificated lostmationa) Media Center

Specialist: additional people jpay be elegical, 1echaical ete

Fulldime
Fauivaleney
Media Specialists
" and other - Schoul .
center personnel Enrollment )
Vi time Up to 125
{ i, 125. 250 |
5 251. 500
1L 501. 750
2 i 751-1000
2 10011250
3 1251.1500
3% 1501.1750
4 1751.2000
4% 20012250
5 225125 590
DA < 2501.2750
6 27513000
614 3001-3250
7 32513500




FebruaerZS, 1977

HEHMORANDUM
TO: - Joe Anderson, State Librarian
FrROM: William Bible, Budget Division

SUBJLECT: Librarian Position -~ Nevada Youth Tralning Center

Joe, the Assaably Ways and Means Committee has again inquired about the possibil-
ity of federal funds to continue the librarian position at the Nevada Youth Train-
ing Center. Your earlier memorandum to me dated February 8, 1977, indicates that
the primary reason the State Library recommended State support for this position
i3 the LSCA reauthorization process and cash flow problens concerning the receipt
of federal wonies. .
The cash flow problem is one that is experienced in many budget centers and nor-—
n3lly does wnot present an insurmoutable managewment problem, Without consideration
of the reauthorization and cash flow problem, ‘I would apprecizate answers to the
following questions:

1. Does the existing LSCA authorization permit grants to State institutions for
Juvenile offenders? Does the proposed reauthorization of LSCA contain au-  n
thority for grants to State institutions for juvenile offenders? What is the -
purpose of these grants?

2, Grants have been made in the past to support the librarian position. If
LSCA is reauthorized, why can they not be made in the future to support the
position?

3. Would Library grants for any purpose be made to the Nevada Yoﬁth Training
Center for use in 1577-76 or 1978-797

4, If the Legislature were to budget this position with federal LSCA dollars,

would tue State Library approve a grant, assuning LSCA reauthorization, to
the Nevada Youth Training Center from LSCA funds?

WE/nd




. .,H\

\~\~} /| : NEVADA STATE LIBRARY

Carson City, Nevada 89701
(702) 885-5130

”'l § ¢'\---

2430

MIKE O'CALLAGHAN JOSEPH X AN’DFRS'QO;?\
Governor State Librarlan

MEMORANDUM —
BV RECEIVED
MAR 04 1977

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

3 March 1977

TO: William Bible, Budget Division

FROM: ~ Joseph J. Anderson, State Librarian

- SUBJECT: LIBRARIAN POSITION - NEVADA YOUTH TRAINING CENTER -

. ——— — - O8  f ay Sn Sp Baty o et W VR S S St T Gt e Gy Sl i T S G P P S S St S e G G S o T S S S S Y — " S A 4o S - e S

Bill, in response to your letter of February 25, received here
March 2, I appreciate your comments concerning the cash flow
problem and appreciate your concern in helping us to work with
the management aspects. Answers to your specific questions
follow:

1. The existing LSCA authorization permits grants to state
institutions of all types including those for juvenile
oifenders, so long.as the grants are used for library
services purposes witnhin the intent of the Act. I cannot
answer at this time, that part of the question concerning
the proposed reauthorization of LSCA but I would have to
assume that the existing purposes of LSCA which include
assistance to library services in institutions would continue
to be authorized. The purpose of these grants is to assist
state institutions of whatever typve to develop appropriate .
library services for resident inmates, day care clients, etc.,
as appropriate to the goals and objectives of these specific
institutions established by the states.

2. Grants have been made in the past three years to support the
librarian position. It is the advice and wish of'the Nevada
State Advisory Council on Libraries that in this particular
institution, since the salary grant was a demonstration grant
in character and the demonstration has proven more than
satisfactory to the NYTC, that three years is an adequate
period for a demonstration type of grant. 1In addition, the
Council recognizes as does the Institution, that the NYTC
is fully a state responsibility and since the state has secen
fit to upgrade the physical plant to include an excellent
library facility which is an important factor in the accredi-
tation of the continuing educational program for the boys

1 . {‘::38



Memo to Bill Bible
3 March 1977
Page 2

placed in this Institution, that it should be a continuing
function within the nature of the Institution and not subject
to the vagaries of federal funding. I join the Council in
this judgment and feel that these are good and valid reasons
and urge the support of NYTC's budget request for state
funding for this position. If LSCA is extended (reauthorized),

such grants could indeed be made in the future to support the
position.

3. It could be anticipated that library grants for books, equip-
ment, etc., could be made to NYTC for FY 78 and 79, but if
there is no librarian operating the facility, it is my under-
standing the library would stand unutilized and there would
be no point in making these kinds of grants if there is no .
qualified personnel there to operate the results of the grant
process. ‘

4. If the legislature were to budget this position with federal
dollars, the State Library could, within the intent of the
federal law, provide a grant considering the advice of our
Council to NYTC from LSCA funds. The problem here, of course,
is that this would violate the logic of the demonstration
grants and would continue to hold a vital internal function
of the NYTC's educational program hostage to the vagaries of
federal funding.

/3b

F‘n@
s
&




NEVADA STATE LIBRARY
Carson City, Ncvada 89701
(702) 885-5130

MIKE O'CALLAGIIAN

JOSEPH J. ANDERSON:
Governor |

State Librorian

MEMORANDUM

— — a— . v e —— — —

8 I'ebruary 1977

TO: Bill Bible, Deputy Budget Director
FROM: Joseph J. Anderson, State Librarian

SUBJECT: NYTC ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANS HEARING

You have asked whether or not it is "illegal" to apply LSCA Title I
funds to state institutions for program development. The answer,
of course, is no, it is not illegal. The State Library has, since
1968 applied monies from this source to the developnent of insti-
tutional library programs.

The Nevada State Advisory Council on Libraries and the State Library
are very concerned that the library staff positions of the insti-
tutions be wholly included within the state appropriation for the
institutions in the next biennium, because of the fact that Congress-
ional authorization and appropriation authority under LSCA terminated:
31 December 1976. Unless Congress extends LSCA or passes new legis-
lation for library services at the federal level by March 15, 1977,
the funds anticipated by Budget will not be forthcoming. Even if
Congress does so, the Title I funds would not arrive in Nevada until
well into our 3rd quarter of FY 1978. It can also be anticipated
that the rules for application of these funds may well be drawn in

a much more restrictive manner. :

Because of this timing, the Council and the State Library have urged
that the state institutions assume in their budgets the library
positions of record, especially since the institutions themselves ‘
evaluated the demonstration character of the last two to three years
of operation to have been extremely beneficial to the goals and
objectives of the several institutions.

With specific reference to the Nevada Youth Training Center at Elko,
the continuity of the librarian position is a very important factor
iri the recent accreditation of the instruction program of the insti-
tution.

s SRRy




Bill Bible
8 February 1977
Page 2

It is noted in this budget recommendation that NYTC will be
operating its seven units at capacity (160 boys). An instructional
supplies budget is recommended for $13,000 and $13,600 respectively
per annum. All federal and state funds for library grants for FY 77
have -been already programmed and allocated to the statcewide activ-
ities approved through the A 95 Review Process and the U.S. Office
of Education. For the reasons of timing stated above, and due to
the need for Congressional action to extend authorization and
appropriation under LSCA for any future federal funds to be available
at all, the Council felt it could not justifiably lead the insti-
tutions to anticipate future funding grants for staffing.

ib

1004




. @ o ® @ E (]

Budget Division
February 25, 1977

MEMORANDUM
TO: Senate Finance Committee/Assembly Ways and Means Committee
FROM: Howard E. Bérrett

SUBJECT: Budget Revision - Northern and Southern Nevada Children's Homes

Due to a recent reclassification which was the result of a detailed review of
positions both in the Northern and Southern Nevada Children's Homes, the Person-
nel Division is recommending a two grade adjustment for the classifications of
Cottage Couple I and Cottage Couple II to be effective July 1, 1977.

The current level of compensation, which includes the perquisites of shelter,
board, and utilities, was considered a justified level of compensation when the
classifications were established in 1961. The bases, however, for the new rec-
ommendation are:

1. A more equitable recognition is needed of the twenty-four hour, five-day
‘work week which is required of Cottage Couples. An important factor which
results from this required twenty-four hour, five-day work week, is that
the Cottage Couple must maintain a second residence for days off.

2. There is a current need for the Cottage Couple to provide basic counseling,
utilizing behavior modification techniques. These skills have developed
as a direct result in the change in the types of children placed due to the
court redesignating "ajudged delinquents'" as "'status offenders" thus per-
mitting their admission to the homes. :

Attached are the %evised budgets of both the Northern and Southern Neﬁada Chil-
dren's homes which reflect the additional salary and payroll costs. .

HEB:KW/md

A ' £5Y
: 1';‘§H/~d




Southern Nevada Children's Home

Regular Appropriation

Existing Positions
Superintendent
Social Worker Superintendent
Social Worker II
Cottage Couple II
Cottage Couple I
Cottage Couple - Substitute
Principal Account Clerk
Principal Clerk Typist

Total Existing Positions

Industrial Insurance
Retirement

Personnel Assessment
Group Insurance

Payroll Assessment
Unemployment Compensation
Longevity

Total Salary-Payroll

(101-3177

Governor Revised
Recommends Governor
1978 Recommends Change

$519,736 $533,514 $13,778
$ 22,964 $ 22,964 $ 0
18,959 18,959 0
16,490 16,490 0
20,808 22,861 2,053
107,032 117,408 10,376
45,044 45,044 0
12,540 12,540 0
10,153 10,153 0
$253,990 $266,419 812,429
$§ 3,933 $ 4,126 $ 193
20,319 21,313 994
2,286 2,398 112
10,598 10,598 -0
508 533 25
508 533 25
900 900 0
$293,042 $306,820 $13,778

Budget Division

February 25, 1977

Governor Revised
Recommends Governor

1979 Recommends Change
$527,609 $541,695 $14,086
$ 22,876 $ 22,876 $ 0
18,886 18,886 0
16,427 16,427 0
20,728 22,781 2,053
109,117 119,730 10,613
46,363 46,363 0
12,492 12,492 0
10,574 10,574 0
$257,463 $270,129 $12,666
$ 4,400 $ 4,617 $ 217
20,597 21,610 . 1,013
2,317 2,431 114
12,188 12,188 0
515 540 25
1,030 1,081 51
- 950 A 950 0
$299,460 $313,546 $14,086




T

O

Northermn Nevada Children's Home (101-3172)

Regular Appropriation

Existing Positions
Superintendent
Social Work Superintendent
Social Worker II
Cottage Couple IT
Cottage Couple I
Cottage Couple - Substitute
Principal Account Clerk
Administrative Secretary I
Total Existing Positions

Industrial Insurance
Retirement
Personnel Assessment
Group Insurance
Payroll Assessment
Unemployment Compensation
Longevity

Total Salary-Payroll

Budget Division
February 25, 1977

Governor Revised Governor Revised
Recommends Governor Recommends Governor
1978 Recommends Change 1979 Recommend Change
$521,865 $535,136 $13,271 $531,131 $544,703 $13,572
$§ 22,964 $ 22,964 $ 0 § 22,876 $ 22,876 $ 0
18,555 18,555 0 19,409 19,409 0
12,712 12,712 0 13,297 13,297 0
20,808 22,861 2,053 20,728 22,781 2,053
102,617 112,535 9,918 104,504 114,655 10,151
43,513 43,513 0 44,370 44,370 0
12,540 12,540 0 12,492 12,492 0
11,987 11,987 0 11,941 . 11,941 0
$245,696 $257,667 811,971 . $249,617 $261,821 $12,204
$ 3,809 $ 3,995 $ 186 $ 4,267 $ 4,476 $§ 209
19,656 20,614 958 19,969 20,945 976
2,211 2,319 108 2,247 2,357 110
10,598 10,598 0 12,188 12,188 0
491 515 24 499 . 523 24
491 515 24 999 1,048 49
3,350 ' 3,350 0 3,800 3,800 0
$286,302 $299,573 $13,271 $293,586 $307,158 $13,572




AB 404

Section 5: 1In no event shall the funding per enrollee per
quarter or the yearly per center funding exceed the amounts
established on a per enrollee or a per center basis in the

legislatively approved budget for the Community Training
Center Fund. '



. @ a ® § e
" The Department of Education's executive budget, pages 136:167, indicates

a total of 29 consultant positions authorized. After analyzing the. Department

of Education's Office of Educational Accountability and Resource Allocations

for the fiscal year 1977 as presented a need for 27.3 consultant man years is

identified to fulfill all indicated legislative; federal and state board mandates.

Examination of specific mandates justifies the following consultant man

years:
AREA MANDATED t WORK DAYS CONSULTANTS

General Education 2,163 11.1

Vocational Education 1,224 ‘ 6.3

Special Education 390 o 2.0

Total Consultant Time 3,777 19.4

Consequently the attached Proposed Reduction in Personnel Positions
contemplates the reduction of 9 consultant positions, 4 duplicative middle

management positions and 3 clerical support positions.



. \_ Proposed tion
. ’ . in Personne itions
. . for the
Department of Education

NUMBER
OF
POSITIONS

GOVERNOR
RECOMMENDS
77-78

GOVERNOR
RECOMMENDS
78-79

EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION 101-2673 P. 136-7

Executive Assistant 1
Office of Superintendent - Carson City
Position responsibilities are the same
as Responsibilities for the Superintendent
and Deputy Superintendent.

Photographer 1 1
Office of Internal Services - Carson City
Position responsibilities are similar o the
Public Information Officer III. Time study
revealed photographic work takes only 30% of
the photographer's time.

Assistant Director of Techuical Assistance ’ 1
Office of Technical Assistance - Carson City
Position responsibilities are similar to the
Director. The Director has three service area
supervisors to administer and an assistant
position appears unnecessary.

Educational Consultants 4
Office of Accountability - 1 Las Vegas 3 Carson
Positions do not appear to have specific
Legislative or Federal Mandate Job assignments.
Two of the positions were vacant as of February
25, 1977. ’

Principal Clerk Steno _ 1
Office of Accountability - Las Vegas
The Las Vegas office reduced to the Director
Southizrn Nevada Office, an Administrative
Secretary I,- and a teacher certification Analyst.

Salary Costs
Payroll Costs

$ 24,996

14,369

23,860

82,150

10,961

$ 24,900

14,314

23,769

82,974

10,919

$ 156,336
21,887

$ 156,876
21,963

<o

Total

$ 178,223

$ 178,839

147



L . ‘ Proposed Reduction Q
N : © in Personnel Positions
for the
Department of Education

NUMBER GOVERNOR GOVERNCR
OoF RECOMMENDS RECOMMEX:DS
POSITIONS 77-78 78-79

ESFA“TITLE C 101-2713 P. 150-1

Assistant Director of Program Services 1§ 23,965 § 23,873
Office of Accountability - Carson City )
Position responsibilities are similar to
the Director and Deputy Director Office
Educational Accountability. Position also
evaluates programs service, a responsibility
performed by two other Assistant Dirxectors
of program services and an Administration
Validation services position.

Educational Consultants 2 41,486 41,486
Office of Techaical Services -~ Carson City
Office of Accountability - Carson City
Consultant in the Office of Technical Services
apparently monitors federal programs for the
supervisor and the Director.

Consultant Indian Education 1 16,490 17,208
Office of Accountability - Carson City
Position has beeun vacant since 1975. This
positicn can be funded with Johrson 0'Mally
money, however this money can also be used
for indian educational projects.

Salary Costs S 81,941 $ .82,567
Payroll Costs 11,472 11,559

Total 4 S 93,413 $ 94,126




in Personnel Positions
for the
Department of Education

i . bﬁ Proposed lgtion 6

NUMBER GOVERNOR GOVERNOR
OF RECOMMENDS RECOMMENDS
POSITIONS 77-78 78-79
COMPREHENSIVE EMPLOYMENT TRAINING ACT
101-2678 P. 158-9
Assistant Director Southern Nevada 1 $ 23,965 $ 23,873
Office of Accountability -~ Las Vegas
Senior Clerk Steno ‘ 1 10,031 9,993
Southern Nevada Office - Las Vegas
The Las Vegas office reduced to the Director
an Administrative Secretary and one teacher
certification Analyst.
Salary Costs $ 33,996 $ 33,86
Payroll Costs 4,759 4,741
Total , 2 5 38,755 § 38,607
VOCATIONAL FEDUCATIONS 101-2676 P. 164-6
Educational Consultant 2 % 43,021 $ 43,087
Office of Accountability - Carson City
The Department's identified staff consultant
assignments for vocational education total 6
consultant man years. Further analysis
indicates specific mandates require 6
consultant man yedrs. Removing these
2 positions leaves 6 consultants in the
budget.
Payroll Cost S 6,023 S 6,032
Total 2§ 49,044 $ 49,119
Total Salary Saving
Department of Education 16 $ 359,435 & 360,691




) lic_sipo:\go chis]ative‘ dates . , ‘

Arts and Humanities 155 $ 31,179 $
Business &)Officé Occupations 139 23,800
Conferences , ‘ 23 6,967
Course of .Study Voc Educ 260 49,988
Dist.§ Coop Educ 124 21,361
Drivers Educ § Phys. Educ 166 29,510
Elementary Education . 139 24,806
Guidance - o ‘ , 139 24,806
Health = 252 44,542
lHealth Occupations 139 23,806
ilome Fconomics : 129 23,806
Industrial Arts 101 17,527
Instructional Media 134 35,364
Language Arts 170 31,364
Math , : 124 22,161
Private School Lic. 46 7,535
Scicnce § Environmen:al . 155 29,451
Social Studies 142 27,680
Trade § Industrial 139 24,006
Vocational Agriculture : 162 27,775
: Subtotal 2,908 T$527,440

Response to Federal Mandates

Adult Education 452 78,744 200,0C

CETA 105 30,919 250,0C

Desegregation (N) 251 49,711

Desegregation (S) 173 31,332

Disadvantaged (Title I) 627 - 113,060 ~ 2,500,00

Exceptional Pupil 534 258,373 40,00

Innovative Programs 650 ~ 119,060 - 600,00

Right to Read 180 73,167

RIPP , ' 101 84,745

Voc Educ Service Team 844 151,560 1,700,00
: ' Subtotal 3,917 $990,671 $5,290,00

Response to Board Mandates

Carcer Education 237 35,147
Community Education 170 32,878
Metric 184 31,876
Needs Assessment 46 8,002
Subtotal 637 ~$107,903

Discretionary Response

Accreditation 62 10,579
Bicentennial 8 3,515
’ 70 $ 14,094
- Reserved Response 968 7 130,689 .
8,500 $1,770,797 $5,290,00
TOTAL - $7,060,797
...9_.

( 3«



R AT T

o potrans v sournd) rFice g ®

OFFICE OF LDUCATIONwL ACCOUNTABILITY

_Response to Legislative Mandates Work
ETI . ) _ Days
P

: 2,908

R4

RcsEéﬁéc to Federal Mandates

- 3,§17
BEEEéE?C to Board Mandates

637

Discretionary Response | ’ 70

Reserved Response | : 968

|0

34.21

46.08

7.45

DISCRETIONARY
RESPONSE

FEDERAL
46.08%
MANDATES

._.lo_.

LEGISLATIVE

MANDATES

34.21%

_ Operating Costs %
$527,400 29.78
990, 671 85.94
107,903 6.09
14,094 .81
130,689 7.38



fEorey
1Ducnon J/

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
Capito! Complex

Corson City, Nevoda 89710
JOHN R. GAMBLE

Superintendens March 22 " 1977
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sepgte Finance Committee
FROM: n R. Gamble, Superintendent
7 /
SUBJECT: V/§ UDY OF DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION STAFF

At the hearing on Tuesday, March 15, 1977, it was apparent that the data
supplied to the Committee in the report of the study of the Department of Edu-
cation conducted primarily by the Legislative Counsel Bureau contained some
errors. It is the purpose of this memo to correct some of the data and inter-
pretations.

In that study the recommended number of Consultants for the Department was
based upon a determination of which programs were mandated by State or Federal
Statutes and the workdays assigned to these programs during the current year.
This approach resulted in an estimate of 19.4 Consultant positions to perform the
work of the agency in contrast to the 30 Consultant positions requested by the
agency. The study appears to have been based upon incomplete information and
misinterpretation of certain statutes. Our concerns include:

1) overlooked statutory citations for specific programs,
2) misinterpretation of State Board/Superintendent authority
to determine programs and assign staff to those programs,
3) the use of current workday data rather than estimates of
staff needs for the programs during the upcoming biennium and,
4) outdated personnel assignment data.

Specific and clear statutory citations overlooked in the study are as follows:

PROGRAM NAMES CITATIONS
Voc. Ed. Home Economics NRS 388.360 § 388.400, P.L. 94-482
Voc. Ed. Distributive Education NRS 388.360 & 388.400, P.L. 94-482
Voc. Ed. Technical Education NRS 388.400 (other phases),pgs.132,138
Vocational Adm. Handbook
Federal Innovative Programs, P.L. 93-380, Sec. 402 (a) (1)
(General) Title IV, ESEA
Commmity Education P.L. 93-380, Sec. 402 (p) (3) (©)
Career Education P.L. 93-380, Sec. 402 (b) (3) (D)
General Guidance NRS 388.360, P.L. 94-482, Sec. 134
P.L. 93-380, Title IV, Part B, Sec. 421

Ly : (a) (3)



* e
-

-

»

Tl a0 o ‘; . . Q . .
March 22, @977

f&ge 2

Récognition of the above citations establishes a mandate for about 1,2008
workdays, or 6.2-consultant positions. -

Another concern with the report was the interpretation that since there was a
vacancy in the Special Education staff at the time of-the study, the work assigned-
to that position (166 days) was unnecessary. The recognized mandate for Special
Education must not only include these days, but the complicity of new Federal Legis-
lation in Special Education demands retention of at least the present staffing of
three consultants in this area. Likewise, increased federal demands in vocational
education and state demands for competencies in the basic subjects argue for reten-
tion of staff in these areas also.

The personnel assignment data used in the study was outdated in some instances.
Specifically, two of the middle management positions recommended for deletion had
already been reclassified to the consultant level and the other two positions at
this level recommended for deletion are not duplicative of other positions. One of
the consultant positions in the Office of Technical Assistance is in fact assigned
to specific tasks in Federal Programs in the Office of Educational Accountability
performing mandated tasks.

A major group of programs for which a legislative mandate was not found or cited
in the study includes Language Arts, Mathematics, Physical Education, Arts and Human-
ities, Social Studies and Health Education (the latter two added to the non-mandated
list since presentation of the report). The judgment or interpretation of the pro-
ducers of the report is directly opposed to the judgment of the Superintendent and
the State Board who have studied and have been responsible for interpreting and
administering all of Title 34 of NRS for many years.

It is clear to us that there are legislative mandates for service and leadership
in these areas. We maintain that the legislature, in passing NRS 385.110, requiring
the Board of Education to prescribe courses of study, must certainly have had in mind
these basic areas of the curriculum. Also, in each instance, where a position in one
of these areas was added at the request of the Department, the position was approved
by the Legislature. Specific citations do exist for Physical Education, NRS 389.050),
Social Studies, (NRS 389.020, .030, etc.), and Health Education, (NRS 389.060).

In addition, NRS 385.330 states, 1) the superintendent of public instruction,
with the approval of the state board of education, may appoint such number of pro-
fessional staff and other supervisory personnel as is necessary to carry out the
duties of his office, 2) the office of such personnel shall be located where,
in the judgment of the superintendent of public instruction and the state board of
education, the needs of the education program can best be served, and 3) such per-
sonnel shall perform such duties as are assigned by the superintendent of public
instruction and the state board of education. This statute provides legislative
authority for the board and superintendent to staff in these areas of the curriculum
which has been repeatedly endorsed by the State Board of Education as being of high
priority.

In summary, we are not questioning the mandate approach taken in the report--
having used that approach for our own planning for years, but we do question the

accuracy of the report. In fact, we argue that 3 compléte and accurate analysis. .

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

of the Department at its present level.

JRG:mg

1133



‘® &

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
Capitol Complex

JOHN R. GAMBLE Carson City, Nevada 89710

JAMES P. COSTA

Deputy Superintendent .
February 23, 1977
MEMORANDUM
TO: Ms. Katie Butler, Intern
for Senator Hillbrechtx
FR ames P. Costa, Deputy Superintendent

SUBJECT: Description of Pie~Chart

The pie-chart included in Mr. Gamble's November
letter to Howard Barrett was the one given earlier to the
State Board of Education to report the manner in which the
Department responded during Fiscal Year 1975-76 to the
programs/activities listed. It includes the work of 34 of
the 43 professional staff members on duty at that time.

Almost all Department activity for the benefit
of schools is carried out by the Office of Accountability
and the office in Las Vegas. The exceptions to this are:
school lunch, school transportation, educational manage-
ment information, accounting and auditing, public informa-
tion and general administrative assistance. These activities
are not illustrated on the chart, but because of the nature
of their supporting service to the activities included in the
chart, the allocation of resources from them would closely
parallel those shown on the chart.

Also not shown on the chart are the allocations of
time and dollars to meetings of the state board of education.

The charts included in the material in the binder
delivered to you on Friday, February 18, 1977 are for the
present fiscal year (1976-77). The information contained
in them is based on estimates made before July 1, 1976 and
brought up to date for your present needs.

Again the information is for the Office of Educa-
tional Accountability and the office in Las Vegas. It



‘ll’ (i" "I' ‘ii "I.

MEMORANDUM . February 23, 1977
TO: Ms. Katie Butler. ' Page 2

includes 33 of the professional staff on duty at this time,
two who were proposed but not yet on duty, and parts of
time of nine other professionals from other offices who
have been assigned to help out in some of the programs/

activities.

If you have other guestions, or if I can be of
any help, please feel free to call.

JPC:maj



The pie chart and man work hours presented by the Department
of Education to the Governor have since been revised by that
department. This report analyzed the accountability programsv
and resource allocations for the fiscal year 1977. The
results indicated that even with revision in time allotments,
and program areas, the department still is operating with an

excess of personnel.



TN

JPK:mg

L2 .
R

s SN

2/17/77

iy

OFFICE OF EDUCATIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY

RESOURCE ALLOCATIONS

RESPONSE TO

LEGISLATIVE

MANDATES 34%

RESPONSE TO

FEDERAL MANDATES

INCOME SOURCES

STATE

APPROPRTATION

29%
$559 633 FEPERAL
5559,633

APPROPRIATIONS

$1,368,434




®

OFFICE OF EDUCATIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
PROGRAMS FY77

“RESOURCE ALLOCATIONSW'

Adjusted Work Days Progranm Aid
Response to Work (Including Mgt. § Costs . to
Legislative Mandates Days P.0.'s 95-99) (5230 ey Schools
Arts and Humanities 105 160 $ 36,874
Business and Office Occupations 141 215 49,550
Distributive § Cooperative Education 95 145 33,417
Driver Education 50 76 17,515
Elementary Education 160 244 56,233
Guidance _— . 104 158 36,413
Health Education 130 158 45,632
Health Occupations 87 132 . 30,421
Home Economics 124 189 43,558
Industrial Arts 60 91 20,972
Instructional Media 95 145 33,417
Language Arts 110 168 38,718
Mathematics 41 62 14,289
Physical Education 50 76 17,515
Private Schools 35 53 12,215
Science & Environmental Education 93 142 32,726
Social Studies 95 145 353,417
Technical Education 69 105 24,199
Trade § Industrial Education 70 107 24,660
Vocational Agriculture 109 166 38,257
Conference and Institutes 20 30 6,914
SUB-TOTAL 1,843 2,807 $ 646,912
Response to
Federal Mandates
“Adult Education 210 320 $§ 73,749 $ 251,291
CETA 120 183 42,175 200,000
Civil Rights 227 346 76,741 -0-
Disadvantaged (ESEA Title I) 435 662 152,568 2,516,045
. Exceptional Pupil 499 758 174,923 166,890
Innovative Programs 435 6062 152,568 549,474
Vocational Education 757 1,151 265,265 1,472,307
Right to Read 110 168 38,718 ~0-
SUB-TOTAL 2,793 4,251 $ 979,707 $5,156,007
Response to
State Board Mandates
Accreditation 30 406 10,601.
Career Education 310 472 . 108,77% . -
Competency-Based High School Diploma — ———145 ——" 221 50,932
“Community Education 78 119 27,425
Gifted and Talented Pupils 57 87 20,050
Metric Education 223 340 78,358
RIPP . 15 23 5,301
e SUB-TOTAL 858 1,308 $ 301,446
2/23/77 my TO’]AL 5.494 o wrs



1‘

WE HAVE RESPONDED TO THE REQUEST OF A MEMBER OF THIS
COMMITTEE TO REVIEW INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE COMMITTEE

BY THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.

WE PREPARED ORGANIZATION CHARTS WHICH TIES OR RECONCILES
THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S CHART TO THEIR SEVERAL
BUDGET ACCOUNTS AND IN SO DOING WE ACCOUNTED FOR ALL OF
THE POSITIONS IDENTIFIED IN BOTH THEIR ORGANIZATION

STRUCTURE AND THEIR BUDGETS ON ONE SERIES OF CHARTS.

WE REVIEWED THE DEPARTMENTS SCHEDULE OF RESOURCE ALLO-
CATIONS FOR THE OFFICE OF EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY FROM
MATERIAL PROVIDED SPECIFIC MANDATE DAYS WERE IDENTIFIED

AND TOTALED.

WE PREAPRED A RECONCILIATION TO THEIR SCHEDULE TO IDENTIFY
THE WORKDAYS AND NUMBER OF POSITIONS NECESSARY TO COVER THE

TOTAL SPECIFIC MANDATES.

WE USED THE DEPARTMENTS ESTIMATE OF 195 PRODUCTIVE MAN-DAYS
PER CONSULTANT EACH YEAR TO YIELD THE NUMBER OF NECESSARY

CONSULTANT POSITIONS.




March 28,

1977

MEMORANDUM
TO: Assembly Ways and Means Committee
FROM: Roger Bremner, Chairman

Subcommittee for Distributive School Fund

SUBJECT: Distributive School Fund Recommendations

This memorandum contains the recommendations of your sub-
committee for the Distributive School Fund. In summary,
the subcommittee recommends:

1. Six hundred (600) Special Education Units be funded
for 1977-78 (as requested and recommended) and 639
units for 1978-79 (9 more than recommended by the
Governor) at an annual rate of $17,600 per unit (as
requested and recommended). The additional general
fund cost for the 9 units is $158,400 in 1978-79.

2. Guaranteed basic support per pupil be $1,035 for 1977-
78 and $1,131 for 1978-79. These amounts are $7 and
$11 more than recommended by the Governor but $8 and
$28 less than requested by the State Department of
Education. Using updated local revenue estimates
from our Office of Fiscal Analysis, these recommenda-
tions can be accommodated with no additional general
fund appropriations.

3. A "trigger" mechanism be included in the bill to allow
a maximum additional distribution of $28 per pupil in
1978-79, if local revenues sufficiently exceed esti-
mates and if recommended by the Board of Examiners
and approved by the Interim Finance Committee.

4. Paragraph "e" be rewritten to make mandatory rather
than optional, the use of the prior year's enrollment
in school districts which experience a decrease in
enrollment.

A detailed analysis of these recommendations follow and
rough draft legislation to implement the recommendations
is appended for your consideration.

ENROLLMENTS

The enrollments requested by the agency are slightly higher
than those recommended by the Governor. However, the
agency's projections were made prior to the actual count -
for 1976-77 and, based on this count, the Governor's esti-
mates seem more realistic. The State Department, School
Superintendents and the NSEA concur w1th the Governor's
enrollment projections.

SPECIAL EDUCATION

In 1977-78, the Governor has recommended 600 units at
$17,600, which is the same as requested by the State De-
partment. In 1978-79, the Governor has recommended 630
units at $17,600 or 20 units less than the request by
the State Department. The committee has recommended "do
pass" on A.B.'s 107 and 108 which add 11 units. Your
subcommittee recommends the addition of 9 units over the
Governor's recommendation to achieve the agency request
total of 20 units over the Governor (when added to A.B. 107
and A.B. 108). We recognize that A.B.'s 107 and 108 add
new categories of pupils to serve but also realize that
some units can be federally funded through ESEA Title VI.
It should be noted that a school district must operate a
unit in order to receive the funding.

BASIC SUPPORT

As you know, the basic support guarantee/pupil is the addi-
tion of per pupil amounts for a transportation factor, a
low-wealth factor and an equalized basic support factor.
There is a specific method to calculate the transportation
and low-wealth factors for each school district. When
transportation and low-wealth are calculated and dollar




BASIC SUPPORT (Continued)

amounts subtracted from the requested and recommended
amounts for basic support, the equalized basic supports
are calculated from the application of enrollments to the
teacher allotment tables. Testimony from all concerned
parties indicates no problems this session with these in-
ternal components of the Nevada Plan (with the possible
exception of Carson City). The differences thus arise in
the total dollars available for basic support rather than
the distribution of basic support among the school dis-
tricts.

To simplify, the State Department has requested $1,043 in
1977-78 and $1,159 in 1978-~79. The Governor has recommend-
ed $1,028 and $1,120.

Testimony before the subcommittee urged the agency request,
particularly in view of the unanticipated obligation for
the school districts to provide unemployment coverage for
their employees. This obligation has been estimated to
cost $1.3 million (see fiscal note for A.B. 406) dependent
upon the implementation method mandated.

In the Distributive School Fund comparison table attached
to this memorandum, estimates by the Office of Fiscal
Analysis show that it is possible to provide basic support
of $1,035 in 1977-78 and $1,131 in 1978-79 with essential-
ly no change in the Governor's general fund recommendations.
These estimates derive from higher property assessments,
higher 1 cent school support tax receipts and higher slot
tax credits than projected last December by the Governor's
budget advisors. These estimates would provide an addi-
tional $983,500 in 1977-78 (about $7/pupil more than the
Governor) and an additional $1,566,950 in 1978-79 (about
$11/pupil more than the Governor).

Since the subcommittee's recommendations hinge mainly on
assessed valuations and 1 cent school support tax receipts,

the following supporting data and rationale is presented
for your review:

Property Assessed Valuations

The Budget Division conducted a telephone poll of the
county assessors in early December to get a prelimi-
nary "feel" for assessed valuations. The Office of
Fiscal Analysis had a similar poll conducted by the
Department of Taxation. Based upon these informal
contacts, both offices estimated that assessed valua-
tions for 1977-78 would increase 9.5% over 1976-77.
This increase was the lowest in the past 9 years, ex-
cept for the 7.2% for 1976-77. The Budget Division
estimated a 9.5% increase for 1978-79, while the
Office of Fiscal Analysis projected 10%.

About two weeks ago, the Office of Fiscal Analysis
again contacted the Department of Taxation to solicit
its help in updating the assessed valuation. The
Department advised Fiscal Analysis that the increase
compiled from the segregated rolls submitted by the
county assessors, after exemptions and before the
equalization hearings, showed an increase for 1977-78
of 11.4%. Based upon this information and the contin-~-
uing appropriations for the computerized appraisal
assistance program, Fiscal Analysis projected an in-
crease of 11% per year in the 70 cents property tax
calculations displayed on the attached comparison
table.

1l Cent Local School Support Tax

When making apportionments from the Distributive
School Fund, 1 cent local school support tax distri-
butions for the 12 months from April to March are
used in the apportionment calculations. In develop-
ing its Distributive School Fund recommendations for
1977-79, the Budget Division projected these 1 cent

wad

=y



1 Cent Local School Support Tax (Continued)

‘I' local school support distributions would increase by As can be seen from the table, the cumulative year-to-date
12% in 1976-77 and then 12% for each year of the ~ distributions for the 10 months, April through January are
1977-79 biennium. The table below shows the cumula- 15.7% over the same period last year. Fiscal Analysis
tive monthly distributions for 1975-76 compared to estimates conservatively that the annual increase will be
1976-77: 13.5% (as we measure against some relatively large increases
_ in the last three months of 1975-76). The estimates on the
1975-76 1976-77 ' comparison table are a 12% increase each year of the 1977-
Month Distributions % Change Distributions % Change 79 biennium from the $34,300,000 projected for 1976-77.
. This 12% per year increase is consistent with the increase
April $ 1,430,000 11.5 $ 1,709,538 19.5 in 2 cents sales tax projections made by both the Budget
May 2,926,586 10.3 3,404,868 l6.3 Division and the Office of Fiscal Analysis.
June 7,495,545 8.8 - 8,409,323 13.3
July 9,005,202 9.5 10,320,130 "14.6
Aug. 10,605,311 10.3 12,214,243 15,2
Sept. 15,164,211 10.4 17,283,984 14.0
Oct. 16,728,745 11.1 19,178,616 14.6
. Nov. 18,163,172 11.1 20,964,245 15.4
Dec. 23,129,930 11.8 26,655,830 15.2
Jan. 24,491,301 12,2 - 28,333,036 15.7
Feb. 25,925,508 12.9 '
March 30,228,730 12.9 34,300,000%* 13.5%

* OQOffice of Fiscal Analysis Estimate




DISTRIBUTIVE SCHOOL FUND COMPARISONS FOR WAYS AND MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
Fiscal Subcommittee Subcommittee
Analyst Agency Governor Subcommittee To Governor Agency Governor Subcommittee To Governor

EXPENDITURES

Enrollment 137,744 141,200 140,500 140,500 143,600 142,450 142,450
Basic Support $ 903 $ 1,043 $ 1,028 $ 1,035 $§ 7 $ 1,159 § 1,120 § 1,131 § 11

otal Basic Support $124,382,832 $147,271,600 $144,434,000 $145,417,500 § 983,500 $166,432,400 $159,544,000 $161,110,950 $ 1,566,950
Special Education 8,800,000 10,560,000 10,560,000 10,560,000 - - 11,440,000 11,088,000 11,246,400 158,400
Adult Diploma 720,000
Paragraphs "E" & "F" 700,000
"Trigger" 2,025,000 ‘

Total Need $136,627,832 $157,831,600 $154,994,000 $155,977,500 $ 983,500 $177,872,400 $170,632,000 $172,357,350 $ 1,725,350
70¢ Property Tax ( 24,803,465) ( 27,280,000) ( 27,160,000) ( 27,532,000) ( 372,000) ( 30,000,000) ( 29,736,000) ( 30,560,000) ( 824,000)
1¢ School Support Tax ( 34,300,000) ( 37,632,000) ( 37,919,000) ( 38,416,000) ( 497,000) ( 42,150,000) ( 42,469,000) ( 43,026,000) ( 557,000}

State Responsibility $ 77,524,367 $ 92,919,600 $ 89,915,000 $ 90,029,500 $ 114,500 $105,722,400 S 98,427,000 $ 98,771,350 3 344,350

FINANCING
General Fund $ 64,584,826 $ 78,069,600 $ 73,485,000 $ 73,449,500 $ ' (35,500) $ 90,272,400 $ 81,129,000 $ 81,323,350 $ 194,350%
Slot Tax Credit 6,800,000 6,500,000 7,250,000 7,400,000 150,000 6,800,000 7,750,000 7,900,000 150,000
Revenue Sharing 5,378,000 5,000,000 5,449,000 5,449,000 -~ 5,300,000 5,529,000 5,529,000 - -
Investment Income 720,000 630,000 730,000 730,000 - - 630,000 740,000 740,000 - -
Mineral Land Leasing 600,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 - - 750,000 750,000 750,000 - -

0/S Sales Tax 2,000,000 1,970,000 2,251,000 2,251,000 - - 1,970,000 2,529,000 2,529,000 - -

Total Available $ 80,082,826 $ 92,919,600 $ 89,915,000 $ 90,029,500 $§ 114,500 $105,722,400 $ 98,427,000 $ 98,771,350 $§ 344,350

BALANCE $ 2,558,459

* $158,400 for 9 Special Education Units and $35,950 in Basic Support.
Source:

Office of Fiscal Analysis
March 26, 1977

88

S

1.1



R /'H)' 1 ‘l@dh&l.)c/bk—nr‘( @

:?87.122 Basic support guarantees established for school years {1975-1976]
1977-1978 and [1976-1977] 1978-1979. For making the apportionments of the
state distributive school fund au‘chorizéd and directed to be made under the
provisions of Title 34 of NRS, the basic support guarantee for the school year
commencing July 1, [1975] 1977, and ending June 30, [1976] 1978, and for the
school year commencing July 1, [1976] 1978, and ending June 30, (19773 1979,
is established for ‘each of the several school districts in the state as follows:

1. Basic support guarantee per pupil:

[1975-76 1976-77] 1977-78 1978-79

PR SRS TR

Carson City School District . [$869 $9071 % /02b ‘ $A[/? l
Churchill County School District [850 - 891] /025 Y/ f
B

Clark County School District [857 8961 o2y _ ///é
Douglas County School District [8u9 889] /0)'0 ”/ ; : ,
Elko County School District [903 gu6] 1465 1267 i
E‘smer'alda County School District (1,678 1,770] /?S“/ 2,3? ;
Eureka County School District [1,405 1,479] 1763 /q)‘g ’
Humboldt County School District [ouo 98] /152« 12 —w
Lander County School District [912 955] /087 /lﬁ’f
Lincoln County School District (1,293 1,350] o
(46/ |59 2=

Lyon County School District [88y 926] /@87 [[gg'
Mineral County School District [862 903] Jokf it 14
Nye County School District [1,121  1,174] /793 -
| /506

Pershing County School District [889 932]
103% 125

Storey County School District [1,361 1,426] /é’S‘f
: (87

Washoe County School District [836 874] )00 7 Yy, Y
White Pine County School District [916 958] ™
Ve 74 1245

.

1154




) ) . .
* ' ' . .

2. Basic support guarantee per special education program unit is [$16,000]
$17,600 for each special education program uﬁit maintained and operated during
at least 9 months of a school year, contingent upon the following limitations:

(a) As used in this subsection, "special education program unit" means an
organized instructional unit which includes full-time services of a certificated
employee providing a program of instruction in accordance with provisions of
NRS 388.520.

(b) Support guarantee for any special education program unit maintained énd
operated during a period of leSs than 9 school months shall be in the same
proportion to [$16,000] $17,600 as the period during which such program unit
actually was maintainec and operated is to 9 school months.

(c) The maximum amount of basic support for spécial education program units

within each of the several school districts in the state before any reallocation,

is as follows:

. Zﬂﬁf§ S $£
[1975-76 1976-77] 1977-78 6978—79
> > i
Carson City School District [$320,000 $336,000] 23 '—#404, %00 25 3‘7"‘7“-’,“"’
Churchill County School District {160,000 176,000] /1 /q;.léoo e D—N/ P
Clark County School District (4,624,000 5,’040,000]3#? bi1x €00 37 6,32‘/60“‘)2
Douglas County School District (144,000 160,000] 193 gov . 21) WLD
Elko County School District {240,000 272,000] \ 24 700 )
L ‘ : I8 3, yoo
Esmeralda County School District {16,000 18,0007 / 17 &00 =
' ‘ ~ / 17 poo
Eureka County School District [32,000 32,0001 o, 3¢€ 300 9 Ot
’ ;
Mumboldt County School District  [112,000  128,0001 8 /40,560 35’”"3\
? ’ ’ - y
Lander County School District "Tu8,000 64,0001 ¢ ¢ A Sasd
. s 4 10, 4c0
Lincoln County School District [64,000 80,000] & €%, 000 < 88,009#‘
Lyon County School District (160,000 160,000] 4 /93,600
d 7 0 193600
fantill




Uﬂiﬁ' E 4 %utl ,ﬂi}y

Mineral County School District [96,000 96,00014 [0G 600 b /0'5/(90?‘L
Nye County School District [112,000 112,000] § /4¢,800 /wgodiii
2 Ll

Pershing County School District =  [48,000 48,000] 3 S§2,8® 3 2 800‘,
L : \

Storey County School District [16,000 16,0001 4 760° | 5400
4 .

: i i [2] T

Washoe County School District [1,/760,000 1,920,000]/3% 7—,523/90 P 2}‘7“?/, 5w

White Pine County School District  [144,000 144,000] 9 P IS8 w0 o

10, 7,000

is ‘parhgrap

, 20 115,510,500 U G0
Any unused special education program unit allocations withié this’ hégzy ’42”59°9

be reallocated to other county school districts By the state department of
education. In such reallocation, first priority shall be given to special
education programs with statewide implications, and second priority shall be
given to special education programs maintained and operated by school districts
whose allocation if [$48,000] $52,800 or less. If there are more unused aliocations
than necessary to cover first priorities and second priorities, but not~enough to
cover all remaining speciai education programs eligible for paymeﬁt from
reallocations, then payment for such remaining programs shall be prorated. If
there are more unused a;locations than necessary to cover first priorities, but
not enough to cover all programs of second priority, then payment for programs

of second priority shall be prorated. If unused allocations are not enough to

cover all programs of first priority, then payment for programs of first priority

shall be prorated.




387.124 Quarterly reports of state controller; apportionment of state
distributive school fund; emergency financial assistance.

1. On or before August 1, November 1, February 1 and May 1 of each year,
the state controller shall render to the superintendent of public instruction
a statement of the moneys in the state treasﬁry subject to distributién to the
several school districts of the state as provided in this sectioﬁ.

2. Immediately after the state controller has made his quarterly report,
the state board of education shall apportion the state distributive school fund
among the several county school distriéts in the following mannef:

(a) Basic support of each school district shall be computed by:

(1) Multiplying the basic support guarantee per pupil established in NRS

387.122 by the sum of:

(I) Six-tenths the éount of pupils enrolled in the kindergarten department
on the last day of the first school month of the school year.

(II) The count of pupils enrolled in grades 1 to 12, inclusive, on the last
day of the first school month of the school year.

(III) The count of handicappgd minors receiving special education pursuant
to the provisions of NRS 388.440 to 388.520, inclusive, on the last day of the
first school month of the school year. |

(IV) The count of children detained in detention homes and juvenile forestry
camps receiving “instruction pursuant to the provisiéns of NRS 388.550 to 388.580,
inclusive, on the last day of the first school month of the school year.

(VS One-fourth the average daily attendancé - highest 3 months of pért-time
pupils enrolled in classes and taking courses necessary to receive a high school

diploma,




. 'II'
’ ('II.' ‘II' ‘I’
‘ .

xcept that if the sum of counts pursuant to (I), (II), (III) and (IV) of this

aragraph is less than the sum similarly obtained for the immediately preceding

chool year, the larger sum will be substituted.

(2) Multiplying the number of special education program units maintained
nd operated by the amcunt per‘program established in NRS 387.122.

(3) Adding the amounts computed in subparagraphs (1) and (2) of this
aragraph.

(b) The availability of local funds shall be determined, which local funds
hall be the sum of:

(1) The amount computed by multiplying .007 times the assessed valuation of
he school district as certified by the department of taxation for the concurrent
chool year; and

(2) The ppoceeds of the local school ;uppért tax imposed by chapter 374 of
RS. The department of taxation shall furnish an estimate of such proceeds to
he state board of education on or before July 15 for the fiscal year then begun,
nd the state board of education shall adjust the final apportionment of the
oncurrent school year to reflect any difference between such estimate and actual
éceipts.

(c) Apportionment computed on a yearly basis shall consist of the difference
etween the basic support as computed in paragraph (a) of this subsection and the
ocal funds available as computed in paragraph (b) of this subsection, but no
pportionment shall be less than 10 percent of basic support.

(d) Apportionment shall be paid quarterly at the times pro;ided in subsection

, each quarterly payment to consist of approximately one-fourth of the yearly

pportionment as computed in paragraph (c) of this subsection. The first quarterly

;‘wad
¢l
o




. . ‘II" ‘I’ ‘II" ‘l.

apportionment based on an estimated number of pupils and special education
program units and succeeding quarterly apportionments shall be subject to
adjustment from time to time as the need therefor may appear. A final appor-

tionment shall be computed as soon as practicable following the close of the

school year, but not later than August'i. The final computation shall be based

upén the actual counts of pupils and programs specified to be méde for that school
year pursuant to paragraph (a) of this subsection, and within limits specified

in NRS 387.122, except that for any yéar when the total enrollmgnt of pupils and
children described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d)vof subsection 1 of NRS

387.123 is greater on the last day of any school month after the second school

month and such increase in enrollment shows at least a 3 percent gain, then basic
support as computed from first month enrollment will be increased 2 percent;
furthermore;,if such increase in eﬁrollment shows at least a 6 percent gain, then
basic support as computed from first month enrollment will be increased an additional
2 percent. If the final computation of apportiomment for any school district exceeds ﬁ
the actual amount paid to such school district during>the school year, the additional
amount due shall be paid before September 1. If the final computation of apportion-

ment for any school district is less than the actual amount paid to such school

district during the school year, the amount of overpayment shall be deducted from |
the next apportionment payable to such school district. If the amount of over-

payment is greater than the next apportionment payable, the difference shall-be

repaid to the state distributive school fund by the school district before
. . . |

September 1. A
(e) [For any year when the average daily attendance - highest 3 months of a N |

school district in any category is less than the average daily attendance - highest




3 months in sugh category during the prior year, and such lesser average daily
attendance - highest 3 months was not’anticipated at the time estimates were

made by the superintendent of the county school district ianune of the preceding
school year, the superintendent of public instruction may authorize additional
apportionments in amounts such that the total of all apportionments for the year
do not exceed the total apportiomment for the year that would be computed by
substituting the count of pupils enrolled on the last day of the first school
month of the prior year in the category so}affécted for the count of pupils
enrolled on the last day of the first school month of the current year in the
category so affected. As a condition precedent to sucﬁ authorization, the
superintendent of th2 county school district shall deliver to the superintendent
of public instruction a request setting fo?th the reasons why the additional
apportionment is necessary to the financial support of the school district, and
the superintendent of public instruction shall review such request. As used in
fhis pafagraph, "category" means any one of the groups of persons separately
described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c¢) and (d) of subsection 1 of NRS 387.123.]

é? [(£)] The board of trustees of any school district in this state whose estimated
receipts from all sources provided by this chapter and chapter 374 of NRS [,
including any additional apportionment made pursuant to paragraph (e)] are less
[for any fiscal year because of reduced average daily attendance or reduced local
. income, or both,] than the total estiméted feceipts from such_sources in the final
approved budget for such fiscal year, and which cannot therefore provide a minimum
program of education and meet its contraét obligations, may apply for emergency
financial assistance from the state distributive school fund and may be granted

such assistance upon compliance with the following conditions and procedures:




(1) The tax levy for the applying district shall be the maximum of $1.50
for operating costé as authorized by law, not including any special tax
authorized by the provisions of NRS 387.290.

(2) Such application shall be made to the state board of education in such

form as shall be prescribed by the superintendent of public instruction, and in -

accordance with guidelines for evaluating needs for emergency financial assistance
as established by the state board of education.

(3) Before acting on any such application, the state board of education and q
stéte board‘of examiners, jointly, shall determine the difference between the i
total amount of money appropriated and authorized for éxpenditure during the
current biennium from the state distributive school fund and the total amount of
money estimated to be payablerfrom such fund during the biennium pursuant to
paragraphfs] (c) [and (e),] and shall make no distribution in ‘excess of such
difference. |

(4) The state board of education shall review each application and shall by
resolution find the least amount of additional money, if any, which it deems
necessary to enable the board of trustees of the applying school district to provide
a minimum educational program and meet its irreducible contract obligations. In
making such determination, the state board of education shall consider also the
amount available in the distributive school fund and the anticipated amount of
future applicétions, so that no deserving school district will be wholly denied relief.

(5) If the state board of education finds that emergency assistance should be

granted to an applying school district, it shall transmit its resolution finding
\
such amount to the state board of examiners, along with a report of its then-current
[

estimate of the total requirements to be paid from the state distributive school




’ .
’ ‘Il'
- - ‘ . ‘

fund during the then-current fiscal year.

(6) The state board of examiners shall independently review each resolution
so transmitted by the state board of education, may require the submission of
such additional justification as it deems necessary, and shall find by resolution
the amount of emergency assistanée, if any, to be grantéd. The board may defer,
aﬁd subsequently grant or deny, any part of a request. |

(7) The state board of examiners shall transmit one copy of its finding'to
the state board of education and one copy to the state controller. Upon receipt
of % claim pursuant to a grant of emergency assistance, such claim shall be paid
from the state distributive school fund as other claims against the state are paid.

(8) Money received by a school district pursuant to a grént of relief may
be expended only in accordance with the approved budget of such school district
for the fiscal year for which such grant is made. No formal action to incorporate
the money so received in the approved budget is required, but such receipts shall
be reported as other receipts are reported and explained in a footnote as short-
term financing is explained.

(9) The state board of education shall transmit to the legislature‘a report
of each and every grant of emergency assistance paid pursuant to this paragraph.

3. Pupils who are excused from attendance at examinations or have completed

their work in accordance with the rules of the board of trustees shall be credited

~ with attendance during that period. o

\
1
3
i
i
i
i
D1
[




shall by resolution find the least amount of additional money, if a L.
. ».+*  -.which it deems necessary to enable the 'board of trustees of the appl¥ing ** *~ " " -
school district to provide a minimum educational program and m€et its
irreducible contract obligations. In making such determinationethe state
board of education shall consider also the amount available”in the dis-
tributive school fund and the anticipated amount of fu applications,
so that no deserving school district will be wholly deniegtrelief.
(5) If the state board of education finds that_efhergency assistance
should be granted to an applying school district, j#shall transmit its reso-
Iution ﬁndmo such amount to the state board ef examiners, along with a
report of its “then-current cstimate of the jofal requirements to be paid
S from the state distributive school fund duping the then-current fiscal year.
(0) The state board of examinerg/shall independently review each
resolution so transmitted by the stateoard of education, may require the
submission of such additional justifi€ation as it deems nccessary, and shall
find by resolution the amount #f emergency assistance, if any, to be
granted. The board may defer/and subsequently grant or deny, any part
of a request. .
(7) The state board of‘examiners shall transmxt one copy of its find-
“ing to the state board of/ducation and one copy to the state controller.
Upon reccipt of a claippursuant to a grant of emergency assistance, such
claim shall be paid fy¥m the state distributive school fund as other claims

against the state age/paid. .
8 Monery{(écewed by a school district pursuant to a grant of relief
may be expended only in accordance with the approved budget of such
school district for the fiscal year for which such grant is made. No formal
action to jricorporate the money so received in the approved budget is
required, but such receipts shall be reported as other receipts are reported
and explained in a footnote as emergency loans are explained.
The state board of education shall transmit to the legislature a

report of each and every grant of emergency assistance paid pursuzmt to
thls aragraph.

Pupils who are excused from attendance at examinations or havc ‘

complcted their work in accordancc wi lcs of the board of trus-
attendance during that PEriod. =

Sec. 3. l. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund

in the state treasury to the state distributiv~ school fund for

/927 /197%
the fiscal year beginning July l, 975, and ending June 30, X976,

?3 Y9y oo
the sum Of 56‘2"'5‘2'7"'3'9’0

2. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund in the

state treasury to the state distributive school fund for the fiscal

/97% /979
year beginning July 1, %876 and ending June 30, ¥3%7, the sum of

§/ 323 350
$645845826.
3. The funds appropriated by subsections 1 and 2 shall be:

‘(a) Expended in accordance with the allotment, transfer, work

program and budget provisions of NRS 353.150 to 353.245, inclusive;

and /4117-7%
Work-programmed for the 2 separate fiscal years, +9315~1-376
an’ '7f L
and 076—3979, as required by NRS 353.215. Work programs may be

revised with the approval of the governor upon the recommendation
of the chief of the.budget division of the department of adminis—

tration.




.o
.

.

’ .A ' ’ .
2 .

4. Transfers to and from allotménts shall bé allowed and made in

- *faccoxrdance with theAproﬁisionS'of‘NRS'353.215”td 3531225f'iﬁclu§19e;'“'5 w%

and after separate consideration of the merits of each request. |
5. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this act, the moneys

appropriated by subsections 1 and 2 are available for both flscal

11-13 47 8~1
years, L&N&A&? Qﬂ#ﬁ*?j, and may be transferred from one fiscal

year to the other with the approval of the governor upon the rec--

ommendation of the chief of the budget division of the department

of administration.

/1918 ‘
6. After June 30, - #9976, any unexpended balance of the appropr1a~

9772- 7%
tion made by subsection 1 for the fiscal year ¥9#5=1976 shall be

transferred to and added to the moneys appropriassg by subsection
. 98-
2 and may be expended during fiscal year ¥37€=I977, subject to the

provisions of subsection 3.

/97
7. After June 30, I8JF, any unexpended balance of the appropria-

/4978- 79
tion made by subsection 2 for the fiscal year Y$78=I377 together
with any moneys transferred pursuant to subsection 6 shall not be
encumbered or committed for expenditure and shall revert to the .
general fund in the state treigury.
/, 13/ Oco
Sec. 4. 1. Expendlture of $&T&967000 by the state department
of education from the state distributive school fund from funds
not éppropriated from the general fund in the state treasury is
/917

hereby authorized during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 835
/978

and ending June 30, §??61
~ 1l

/9000 ' '
2. Expenditure of $8%2 f by the state department of education
from the state distributive school fund from funds not appropriated
from the general fund in the state treasury is hereby authorized

/918
during the fiscal year beginning July 1, +9%5, and ending June 30,

/?ZZ
3. The following sums are hereby authorized for ékpenditure ')

from the revenue sharing trust fund in the state treasury gor the




. 9 ‘;"._' . X

]

purposes hereinafter expressed for the fiscal years beginning

1977 478
..July 1, ig?i; and endlng June, 30, ¥976, .and.beginning. July 1,. . .. «iew - o
18 999
, and ending June 30, +97T :

| $7-28 /978-7%
¥3F5=76 +9FFee} 8

S, wq poo §,529 coo

State distributive school fund...... $4,4835592 $H‘8‘3-5'7-2-

4, For accounting and reporting purposes the sums authorized
for expenditure in subsections 1, 2 and 3 are considered to be
expended prior to any general fund appropriation made to the
distributive school fund. |

5. The funds authorized to be expended by tﬁe provisions of.
subsections 1, 2 and 3 shall be expended in accordance with the -
allotment, transfer, work program and budget provisions of NRS
353.150 to 353.245, inclusive,.and transfers to and~fr6m a;lotments
shall be allowed ahdvmade in accordance with the provisions of NRS
353.215 to 353.225, inclusive, and after separate consideration of
the merits of each request.

6. The chief of the budget division of the department of adminis-
tfation may, with the approval of the governor, authorize the aug-
mentation of the amounts authorized for éxpenditure by the state
department of education, in subsections 1, 2 and 3, with amounts
from any other state agency, from any agency of local government,
from any agenzy of the Federal Government .or’ from any other source
which he determines is in excess of the amount taken into considera-
tion by this act. The chief of the budget division of the depart-
ment of administration shall reduce any authorization whenever he
determines that funds to be received will be less than the amdunt

authorized in subsections 1, 2 and 3.

&




. Se¢. 5. . The interim financa,cpmmittce,,after recommendation -:-.
by the state bcard of examiners, may diract the state board of
education to make additional diétributions from the state
distributive ?%POOI fund to county school dlStrlCtS during the
flscal yeai &G?Ji;;z Su4p additional distributions, if any, shall
3,988 6oo 22

not exceed $2—6&¢~49& or $*9 times the total enrollment in the
public schools of pupils and children described in paragraphs
(a), (b), (c) and (d) of subsection 1 of NRS 387.123 on the
‘last day of the first school month of ‘the é;;g;;% school year,
whichever is less. Subject to this limitation, such addltlonal
distributions'may be made under any one or any combination of
the conditions set fcrth in the following Subsections: |

1. If the total dollar amount accrued to the credit of county
school districts pursuant to the Local School Support Tax Law

977 /977
during the period from April 1, 87?5, to December 31, 9%5,

.

//3,;'
inclusive, exceeds =J percent of the total dollar amount

accrued to the credlt of county school districts pursuant to the

/1%
Local School Support Tax Law during the period from April 1, 574+

ARIE
to December 31, ¥9%4, inclusive, additional distributions may be

directed to be made within only one of the following limitations:
/927 /13,5
(a) If such 1975 taxes are at least 19775 percent but less
W 19
than 368 percent of such 3974 taxes, additional distributions
5,10 /1S3, 5§45
may be as much as $8+58 per pupil, but not more than $T—f&9*&&&
1999 I
(b) If such 19+5 taxes are at least 08 percent but less than
4,5 197
+08+5 percent of such #8%4 taxes, additional distributions may be
/0,90 4,652,708
as much as 38«60 per pupil, but not more than $}74587569
/4 ’)g ¥4, C \
(c) If such ¥75 taxes are at least 108<5 percent but less
25 /916
than &09 percent of such 974 taxes, additional distributions may
13,60 /,727 220
be as much as $32+720 per pupil, but not more than $FLF475520,
1477 4
(d) If such 497ﬁ-taxes are at least percent but less than
ns.5. e . .
30975 percent of such 1974 taxes, additional dlstrlbutlons may
/6. 40 £ /8o
be as much as $4-~80 per pupil, but not more than $2 67489 .

1 ‘ i ‘{i 'jﬁ

11




@) “Lf.ud\ 1927 ‘?;94/ ans M //b.sp’n«d A«J‘f. Linan

117 procet A ot b Harer  ogd it onad Mmﬂvm piveary b
& nmaa A fa )-‘# 75 P MA,Q, bt sl mrn FZeean 352_.; 638,
(h:) I‘f st 1877 +V-+“'> are ot M 17 p_v)r_a—«d' A M /1476 ‘ku/-—e-x.

derfant M,&euwuxgww
Mﬁﬂw Tt ;;600

I e £ 2 ) /5.5

(e) If such L&JS taxes are at least Iﬂ?—ﬁ*percent but less

f H
. i
A '-‘.'.//6 LR YRS c° ERRMAET PR TR O

A Mﬁzz_/w.w wm’fﬂl—u«\ '. /35 00,
Ne$-2 6144007

than 336 percent of such iﬁ?ﬂ‘taxes, additional dlstrlbutlons

/9.0 2735 o%o
may be as much as $36+90 per pupll but not more than §

/977 /16 bod ooy 7‘Zoa,./~.

(f) If such ¥975 taxes are at least d38-percent of—such—3974
+ _ u+w~u,n«4u74€-54—

/6% M’AM G- ek /qeﬁazf—%

Jut-—-not-moxe-tna -

\*ﬂf—2i——!f‘thE-tBta&—eeunt*of“pupitswforwapportionme HOSESS.

pursuant to NRS 387.124, including the oogntwo’bpupils authorized
to be recognized under provisionﬁ”of paragraph (e) of subsection
o ; ’ 4 [ o
"2 of NRS 387.124, is~fiot more than 1357600 for the ¥73=7¢ school
W—'
year, addlffg;;;‘dlstrlbutlons may be as much as $&r&3‘per pupll
SeITTE
sbggﬁngtamﬁfg-fﬁgﬁw§ééﬁﬁiev

2r£? If the total assessed valuation of property established as

the basis for property taxation to be levied and collected for
/978-79 .2
kﬁ?ﬁ-?? is at least 233 percent of the assessed valuation of

property established as basis for property taxation to be levied

1917-78

and collected for ¥99%=76, additlional distributions may be as

¥ 3,98 ST52 N0k -
much as $&‘67‘per pupil, but not more than $230-443Y,
Before directing the addltlonal distributions authorized by this
.section, the interim finance committee shall determine that there
are sufficien* moneys in the state distributive school fund to
permit such additional allocations. In making this determination,

/927 % /1978 77
the committee shall review ¥75-96 enrollment data, l976~4¢

L
estimated enrollments, property assessment data for-the-l & gii
tax year, and the anticipated level of receipts in the state
distributive school fund from revenue sharing and the slot
machine tax credit.

Sec. 6. 1. Any additional distributions made pursuant to
section 5 of this act shall be apportioned on a per-pupil basis
in the same proportions per pupil as exist among the basic
support ‘guarantees per pupil expressed in subsection 1 of NRS ™

/12722879
387.122 for 39F96—FF=

AL
1‘_1 s

12

R RIS LT . -




.

: .
- ., &3 e -
$ote tenes, « -

2. Any money received by a school district pursuant to section
e e Lot T e . .-.' ,.,;,..J.S_' .o vt .f.'.' .. o owe o.»" SETEE A -.""g :..~

. o e s o e
B, e . . .y w8t o

5 of this act shall be deposited and used in accordance with

the provisions of NRS 387.205.




S

'll' \¢! ‘!.' & ‘l" é

REVISED COMMITTEE REPORT 3/24/77

The Department of Education's executive budget, pages 136-167, indicates
a total of 30 consultant positions recqmmended by the Governor. We analyzed
the Department of Education's Office of Educational Accountability ana
Resource Allocations for the fiscal year 1977 as presented to the committee.
They identify a need for 28.2 consultant man years to fulfill all their legislative,

federal and state board mandates.

,The Counsel Bureau review of specific mandates and the department's

resource allocations indicates the following minimum consultant man years i

requirement:
AREA MANDATED WORK DAYS CONSULTANTS
Education 1,938 10
Vocational Education | 1,512 8
Special Education . 556 3 ;
Total 4,006 21

On re-examination with the department's personnel we have corrected
and modified the original report as follows:
1. Three specific NRS mandates were identified by the department ‘ i
and we concur.
2. Two of their listed NRS mandates were identified not to be
specifically required and have been removed from our list. ' %
3. The department maintains the 166 hours of special education
should not be eliminated from their resource allocation
program and we concur.
4. The education administration budget, governor recommends
column, does include a Consultant TV Satellite which we had
not included in the original report. Therefore, the department's
position that they have 30 consultants budgeted is corréct.
Consequently our original analysis presented for committee consideration
which identified the possible reduction of 9 consultant positions, 4 duplicative

middle management positions and 3 clerical support positions is unchanged. ?

b=a
3



waeﬂ_ ARSAS ARPPSARL MoT 70O MIVE SPerFrC //)«wo/frej

SRRy

- ' OFFICE OF EDUCATmCCOUNTABILITY . .
S ® PROG 77 Y 4
“RESOURCE ALLOCATIONS
'Adjusted Work Days l;rogram Aid
Response to Work . (Including Mgt. & Costs . to
" Legislative Mandates Days P.0.'s 95-99) H230 ) Schools!
rts and Humanities 105+ 160 $ 36,874 ‘
usiness and Office Occupations 141 v . 215 49,550
istributive § Cooperative Education3gzse 95 Y 145 33,417
river Education edal 50 G 76 17,515
lementary Education 160 & 244 56,233
.uidance . 104 158" 36,413
lealth Education w5 Sf e fieNES 1308 198 45,632
lealth Occupations 87 V. 132 30,421
lome Economics - - Sqme. 124- -- v 189 . 43,558
ndustrial Arts 60 vV 91 20,972
nstructional Media 95 G 145 33,417 |
.anguage Arts 110 168 38,718 N
fathematics. 41 62 14,289 -
'hysical Education- - 50 - 76 - 17,515
rivate Schools—:. 354 - 53— 12,215
jcience- § Environmental Education .. 93 G - 142--.. 32,726
jocial Studies wo Spearfie NKS 95 = 145 33,417
‘echnical Education Sawme.. 69 =V 105 24,199
‘rade § Industrial Education 70 V 107 24,660
'ocational Agriculture 109 vV 166 38,257 :
;onference and Institutes 20C 30 6,914 1
SUB-TOTAL 1,843 1208 2,807 $ 646,912
lesponse to
‘ederal Mandates
dult Education 210 C 320 $ 73,749 $ 251,201
JETA 12¢ G 183 42,175 200,000
'ivil Rights 227 G 346 79,741 -0-
'izadvantaged (ESEA Title I) 435 & 662 152,568 2,516,045
ixceptional Pupil 499 S 759 174,923 166,893(3
nnovative Programs 435 . 662 152 .568 549,474
‘ocational Education 757 V 1,151 265,265 1,472,307
tight to Read 110 6 - 168 38,718 -0-
SUB-TOTAL 2,793 235% 4,251 $ 979,707 $5,156,007
lesponse to ;
state Board Mandates
\ccreditation - 30 46 10,601.
‘areer Education 310 472 108,779 :
‘ompetency-Based High School Dlploma 145 & 221 50,932
>ommunity Education 78 119 27,425 |
5ifted and Talented Pupils 57 S 87 20,050
jetric Education 223 & 340 78,358
LIPP 15 G 23 5,301
858  u4d4¢ 1,308
SUB-TOTAL $ 301,446
/23/77 mp TOTAL 5,494 N00L g 366 $ 1 995 065 $5 156 od-
- st LA B ST VA AA S ’ ’ ’ s UM
ST ECTRCT T UUCHTI ATV N T 7
‘ Adjushed
. AL Lo L= g
S- Stkespe fodcgr/o/»/ 390 5%5¢
Y- ‘./oa/)r/an///z, Coverrron) V22 Y /1512
3777 HOO0 b
|



S
w
~

1

-’

Dzﬁv’, 6L 2UCAT /I

I <

.

Piopere u,

Approved ﬁy

I..m qu 5
| i: }
]

- . (?iaCoue/c/Ar/oa/ STOR KErﬁ‘fZ/
e m-_______ ,‘@JDGZK., ‘&Nswmﬂrs o ) (sf?eeomuwo e o
— . . Beooomi.. Buooteerep| Crortinorcd é’oAAZ&?Z/«/E 5
jl/umaiﬂ/ Gay. Rec C)oa/édcﬁﬂ,zs Posrrrons
I NN __:.;i!_i_ R | B
3 3 . 7 |
z ZDUC/ﬁON %M/A//:sr/,mo-/ 012678 | .| o /4 A |
; /4ﬁr1cf R N l - r_ ?O A ! / Wik .
| Was vy -« RN WL NN N o At
| ESEA Time JHC | —'!? 0s- 2743 7 - 3 4 '
| eses 7ire @ | (A @) o278 || 2 | 2 i
3 TR . VN BRI A O (. 73 I S O (I 2l £ N
3 R - 5 I S e B = S8 S B B Za)
) S 0 R M A AL I ] . o
R e ' A ;{gﬁ’gc 1
1 SR I Joon *L_ ﬁ C’cnscxr. S i I
| CEmmea _EBUG(;‘/O‘;/”_ I S oyl apzE | | 4l
| Veeamomse Dvesmay| || sl3) izl || g
: Srearpc Sovetrrond| .. . S 40 556 _ 2?
: orec | | | 77| _Lsolysl _Hooe 2ol
7 i ;
8 L __ o SRS NUIS J AU . _ “l_,;
3 - B | I Y P, I __._..,_ _,_ - - - | - -
. 5 - ;
Lesoones Aocopirray Yorge woérﬁ Days | L Si729, . 54 if
3 éES'SI »C%cm’c foue»f/a/\/ ~ %’Cﬂfffﬁf:/r/ DALS /6 4___ ,l
s Aervac aJdegl 74;/3‘ ) i} ﬁZ?/B' |
d 228+ /95 F'gﬂoddcf/di/ Wore bsys|= 27 J___I%ST/M ;:15?.2,!
7
8
|
ol
y b .
A
5
&L 2 .
Tt - - N D | P -
| o )
s 1
]
i . . -
A L ) . |
: Ly ‘; :




‘ ,5? é'sv A A
N Q K\
~ { « /. o
4 Q o o & 3
XS ~ &' < < i o o
&7 L/ O * &O ~ @ G ~ Ny
: & < ' o ‘ ' ‘ ’ & S
N
‘ /&) A NENENENEWE
20 195 5 5 26 20 { 251 {1
145 195 5 5 26 20 | 251 2
100 : 95 195 S S 26 20 251 3
54 | i 139 195 5 S 26 20 | 251 | 4
40 | 20 ‘15 w16 104 195 S 5 26 20 | 251 S
i" £3 5 _ 10 || o 87 165 5 5 26-] 50 | 251 | 6
54 prof e 141 195 1 S 5 26 20 | 251 | 7
! 195 |resqa | o 195 5 5 26 20 | 251 | 8
' * 25 R e I 109 L1)20 41 -195 5 5 26 20 | 251 | 9
30 30 200 115 ' ' 1195 5 5 26 20 | 251 |10
? ‘ 20 At I 15 160 195 S 5 26 20 | 251 {11
| n T | 16 ‘ 124 190 5 S | 26 | 25 | 251 |12
| 60 | i IR 20 95| 20 | 1951 5 S | 261 20 251 |13
) 10 128 v1o- | 7 (Z)57 195 5 S | 26| 20 | 251 |14
e PR R 20 ) 3)15 95 195 5 5 26 20 | 251 [15
. AR 40 ‘ 135 . 20 195 S 5 26 20 251 |16
0 3 g 77 93 | 195 5 5 | 26 | 20 | 251 |17
49 A 37 109 195 -5 5 26 20 251 |18
195 R 195 5 5 26 20 | 251 |19
10 651 701 "40 e 10 195 5 S.| 26 20| 251 120
120 ; 15 " S 60 195 5 5 26 20 | 251 |21
~ ’ 40 40 R 10 105 195 5 5 26- | - 20 | 251 |22
k 195 ' - vy 195 5 5 26 | 20 | 251 |23
+ 15 |- vl 804 -8 ‘\ 20 | T123~ S~ |5~ |20~ |— 157|168~ {24—"|——
. 20 10 10 25 130 195 5 5 26 20 | 251 |25
' ’ _ ' 95 100 195 5 5 26 20 | 251 |26
65 I _ S0 40 155 5 s |26 20 | 211 {27
~ 100 25 25 150 5 S5 26 20 206 |28
' . 60 60 : 60 |29
- 757 | 435 | 435 | 310 | *499 | 110 | 227 781 -30| 35} 210 | 120 | 223 92 {1808 | 145 |5494*| 140 | 140 | 722 | 590 |7086+|30
’ * H\]cludes -166 days in Special Education Vacant positions which will be filled e
- )] 'Cbnife'i'erices & Institutes *
: - (2) Gifted § Talented o

o (3) RrIpp

- -





